
Dial-In Information  
Phone Number: 1-346-248-7799 
Meeting ID: 913 0980 0048  
Password: 051920 

 
LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

May 19, 2020 
6:00 P.M. 

Virtual Meeting 
https://zoom.us/j/91309800048?pwd=M3pqSGpoL1hHNHJuQzViaGJvVndvUT09 

 
 

Pursuant to Governor Rickett’s “Executive Order No. 20-03 Coronovirus Public Meetings Requirement 
Limited Waiver,” the La Vista City Council will be conducting their meetings virtually via Zoom. Members of 
the public and the media are welcome to attend and participate in this meeting virtually. 

 
 

• Call to Order 
 
• Pledge of Allegiance 
 
• Announcement of Location of Posted Open Meetings Act 
 

All matters listed under item A, Consent Agenda, are considered to be routine by the city council and will be enacted by one 
motion in the form listed below.  There will be no separate discussion of these items.  If discussion is desired, that item will 
be removed from the Consent Agenda and will be considered separately. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. Approval of the Agenda as Presented 
2. Approval of the Minutes of the May 5, 2020 City Council Meeting 
3. Monthly Financial Report – March 2020 
4. Request for Payment – Alfred Benesch & Company – Professional Services – 96th & 

108th St. Pavement Rehabilitation – $17,132.50 
5. Request for Payment – Design Workshop, Inc. – Professional Services – 84th 

Streetscape Plan – $48,748.05 
6. Request for Payment – HDR Engineering, Inc. – Professional Services – Project 

management Services for Public Improvements and Other Works – $704.82 
7. Request for Payment – HGM Associates, Inc. – Professional Services – East La Vista 

Sewer and Pavement Rehabilitation – Phase I Investigation – $1,854.73 
8. Request for Payment – Olsson – Professional Services – City Centre Phase 1 Public 

Infrastructure – $2,291.50 
9. Request for Payment – Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. – Professional Services – 

Phase 1 Golf Course Transformation – Proposed Lake Improvements – $1,155.10 
10. Approval of Claims   

 
B. Resolution – 84th Street Redevelopment Area Phase 2a Tax Increment Financing – 

Mixed Use Redevelopment Project (Action on this item will be taken by the La Vista 
Community Development Agency) 

 
• Reports from City Administrator and Department Heads 
 
• Comments from the Floor 
 
• Comments from Mayor and Council 
 
• Adjournment  
 
 
The public is welcome and encouraged to attend all meetings.  If special accommodations are required, please contact the City Clerk prior to 
the meeting at 402-331-4343.  A copy of the Open Meeting Act is posted in the Council Chamber and available in the public copies of the 
Council packet.  Citizens may address the Mayor and Council under "Comments from the Floor."  Comments should be limited to three 
minutes.  We ask for your cooperation in order to provide for an organized meeting. 

https://zoom.us/j/91309800048?pwd=M3pqSGpoL1hHNHJuQzViaGJvVndvUT09
https://zoom.us/j/91309800048?pwd=M3pqSGpoL1hHNHJuQzViaGJvVndvUT09
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MINUTE RECORD 

No. 729 REOIELD & COMPANY, INC. OMAHA E1310556LD 

LA VISTA CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

MAY 5, 2020 

A meeting of the City Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska was convened in open 
and public session at 6:00 p.m. on May 5, 2020. Present via teleconference and 
videoconference were Mayor Douglas Kindig, Councilmembers: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Also present via teleconference 
were, City Attorney McKeon, City Administrator Gunn, Assistant City Administrator 
Ramirez, Police Chief Lausten, City Clerk Buethe, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Calentine, Director of Administrative Services Pokorny, Library Director Barcal, 
Recreation Director Stopak, Finance Director Miserez, Community Development 
Director Fountain, and Human Resources Director Trail. 

A notice of the meeting was given in advance thereof by publication in the Times on 
April 21, 2020. Notice was simultaneously given to the Mayor and all members of the 
City Council and a copy of the acknowledgment of the receipt of notice attached to the 
minutes. Availability of the agenda was communicated to the Mayor and City Council 
in the advance notice of the meeting. All proceedings shown were taken while the 
convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public via videoconference and 
teleconference. Governor Pete Ricketts issued Executive Order No. 20-03 - Corona 
Virus - public meeting requirement limited waiver. Such order allowed for the 
governing body to meet by telephone and video conferencing. Notice of the Zoom 
meeting link and phone number was given to the public through the publication in the 
Times, the City of La Vista website and through social media and was posted at the 
entrance to the meeting facility. Further, all subjects included in said proceedings were 
contained in the agenda for said meeting which is kept continuously current and 
available for public inspection at City Hall during normal business hours. 

Mayor Kindig called the meeting to order, led the audience in the Pledge of Allegiance, 
and made the announcements. 

A. CONSENT AGENDA 
1. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA AS PRESENTED 

2. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF THE APRIL 21, 2020 CITY COUNCIL 
MEETING 

3. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY -
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES- 96TH & 108TH ST. PAVEMENT 

REHA Bl LITA TION - $25,103.08 
4. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - COMMERCIAL SEEDING CONTRACTORS -

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES - 84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT - $5,668.23 
5. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - DLR GROUP - PROFESSIONAL SERVICES -

CITY CENTRE PARKING STRUCTURE 2 - $73,920.91 
6. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT - LAMP RYNEARSON - PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - 2020 ASSET MANAGEMENT - $3,053.80 
7. REQUEST FOR PAYMENT-ROG PLANNING & DESIGN-PROFESSIONAL 

SERVICES - PLACEMAKING AND LA SERVICES - $5,848.60 
8. APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 

AA WHEEL & TRUCK SUPPLY, maint. 
ACTION BATTERIES, maint. 
AED ZONE, services 
AKSARBEN HEATING & AIR, refund 
AMAZON CAPITAL, supplies 
ANGELA HUSSMAN, refund 
ATHLETICO EXCEL NE, services 
AUTO BRAKE & CLUTCH, maint. 
BAUER BUil T INC, maint. 
BERGANKDV LLC, services 
BETH GEORGE-JOHNSON, refund 
BIBLIOTHECA LLC, services 
BISHOP BUSINESS EQUIPMENT, services 
BIZCO, INC, supplies 
BJORKLUND CONSUL TING, services 
BKD LLP, services 
BLACK HILLS ENERGY, utilities 
CENTURY LINK, phones 

41.69 
251.95 
636.00 

38.00 
933.86 

33.00 
25.00 
35.00 

420.04 
490.00 

96.00 
728.35 

1,085.90 
28.60 

1,700.00 
2,195.45 
2,349.00 

192.67 
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Cl NT AS CORP, services 209.04 
CITY OF OMAHA, services 280,017.18 
CITY OF PAPILLION, services 188,687.00 
COMP CHOICE INC, services 2,031.72 
COX COMMUNICATIONS, INC, services 147.03 
CROUCH RECREATION, services 2,389.00 
CULLIGAN OF OMAHA, services 29.50 
CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER, services 650.57 
D & K PRODUCTS, services 5,235.50 
DALE GERDES, refund 96.00 
DANIELLE MEIER, refund 30.00 
DEBRA O'BRIEN, refund 33.00 
DOUGLAS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFC, services 250.00 
DUL TMEIER SALES LLC, bld&grnds 215.00 
DUSTIN BANIK, refund 43.00 
ESRI INC, services 3,350.00 
FASTENAL CO, supplies 17.73 
FEDEX, services 34.54 
FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA, bonds 101,068.13 
HOR ENGINEERING INC, services 892.46 
HEARTLAND TIRES & TREADS, maint. 1,205.80 
HERITAGE CRYSTAL CLEAN LLC, services 390.04 
HGM ASSOCIATES, INC, services 3,000.00 
HOTSY EQUIPMENT CO, supplies 136.52 
HUNTEL COMMUNICATIONS, INC, services 57.50 
IDEAL IMAGES INC, apparel 1,056.00 
INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES, books 1,624.21 
J & J SMALL ENGINE, maint. 148.37 
JAMI WADDELL, refund 108.00 
JO ANDERSON, refund 30.00 
JORDAN JACKSON, refund 53.00 
KAIYA MEARS, refund 90.00 
KARI BLAZEK, refund 30.00 
KRISTIE ALBACK, refund 187.00 
LIBRA INDUSTRIES INC, supplies 68.00 
LIBRARY IDEAS LLC, books 33.88 
LISA DEWEESE, refund 30.00 
LYMAN-RICHEY SAND & GRAVEL, services 449.64 
LYNN JOHNSON, refund 30.00 
MANDY GRYSKIEWICZ, refund 33.00 
MARCO INC, services 144.26 
MARTIN ASPHALT - MONARCH OIL, supplies 521.70 
MENARDS-RALSTON, maint. 124.36 
METRO LANDSCAPE MATERIALS, services 420.00 
MUD, utilities 2,023.27 
MIDLANDS LIGHTING & ELECTRIC, supplies 112.50 
MIDWEST RIGHT OF WAY, services 300.00 
MNJ TECHNOLOGIES DIRECT, services 17,234.00 
MOLLY SANDERS, refund 53.00 
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC, services 4,989.70 
NADINE MENKE, refund 30.00 
NATASHA KERRIGAN, refund 53.00 
NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES, services 1,563.00 
NE ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS, maint. 548.84 
NE STATE FIRE MARSHAL, bld&grnds 300.00 
NMC EXCHANGE LLC, maint. 38.62 
NPZA-NE PLANNING/ZONING, services 380.00 
OLSSON INC, services 2,838.00 
PAPILLION TIRE INC, maint. 87.67 
PROJECT LIFESAVER INC, supplies 67.98 
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SHARAYAH WILLERT, refund 
SHAUNA NILSEN, refund 
SHELLY WITTHUHN, refund 
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS, bld&grnds 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP, services 
SOUTHERN UNIFORM, apparel 
SOUTHERNCARLSON INC, supplies 
STACY NUSSRALLAH, refund 
SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS INC, services 
SUN VALLEY LANDSCAPING, bld&grnds 
TAMI O'NEILL, refund 
TAYLOR HAGEDORN, refund 
TED'S MOWER SALES, services 
THE COLONIAL PRESS INC, services 
THE SCHEMMER ASSOCIATES INC, services 
THOMPSON DREESSEN & DORNER INC, services 
TRUCK CENTER CO, maint. 
UNITED PARCEL, services 
WENDY GARCIA, refund 
WOODHOUSE LINCLN-MAZDA, maint. 

375.00 
308.00 

30.00 
620.00 

3,485.49 
804.96 

93.00 
53.00 

1,556.22 
344.16 
43.00 
36.00 
30.48 

5,030.43 
3,339.25 

893.25 
1, 118.87 

16.13 
63.00 

179.86 

Councilmember Quick made a motion to approve the consent agenda. Seconded by 
Councilmember Hale. Councilmember Crawford reviewed the bills and stated 
everything was in order. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, Sheehan, 
Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. Absent: None. 
Motion carried. 

REPORTS FROM CITY ADMINISTRATOR AND DEPARTMENT HEADS 

Library Director Barcal reported that curbside service will be beginning at the Library 
this month. 

Police Chief Lausten reported that calls for service are down from last year and the 
department is operating at full staff. 

Deputy Director of Public Works Galentine reported that Public Works is completing 
their fourth week of split shifts. Starting next Monday, they will return to their regular 
schedule, and they will continue practicing social distancing. 

B. RESOLUTION - APPROVAL OF CONTRACT - CITY HALL OFFICE REMODEL 

Council member Sheehan introduced and moved for the adoption of Resolution No. 20-
051 entitled: A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA APPROVING A CONTRACT WITH OAKHAVEN HOMES, 
PAPILLION, NEBRASKA, FOR THE REMODEL OF OFFICE SPACE AT LA VISTA 
CITY HALL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $23,260.00. 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council have determined that there is a need for 
additional space at La Vista City Hall; and 

WHEREAS, the FY20 CIP Budget provides funding for facility improvements, and 

WHEREAS, long-term improvements to La Vista City Hall are several years away; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Human Resources staff needs private office space to conduct its 
function in an acceptable manner; and 

WHEREAS, there is the potential to remodel existing office space to accommodate 
the needs of Human Resources as well as free up other space to provide 
more flexibility for other office staff; and 

WHEREAS, Oakhaven Homes has done facility remodel work for the City in the past 
and has completed said work in a satisfactory manner and within 
budget; and 
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WHEREAS, the La Vista Municipal Code requires all purchases over $5,000 to be 
approved by the La Vista City Council. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Mayor and City Council of the City of 
La Vista do hereby approve a contract with Oakhaven Homes, Papillion, 
Nebraska for office remodeling work at La Vista City Hall, in an amount 
not to exceed $23,260.00. 

Seconded by Councilmember Hale. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, Ronan, 
Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: None. 
Absent: None. Motion carried. 

COMMENTS FROM CITIZENS 

There were no comments from citizens. 

COMMENTS FROM MAYOR AND COUNCIL 

Councilmember Frederick commented that the new website looks great, and he asked 
about the polling sites for the primary election on Tuesday. 

Councilmember Sell commented that the new banners look good. 

Mayor Kindig commented that May 10-16 is National Police Week and May 17-23 is 
National Public Works Week. He thanked the employees in each department for their 
service. He also commented on federal legislation to provide funding to Nebraska 
during the pandemic. 

At 6:14 p.m. Councilmember Crawford made a motion to adjourn the meeting. 
Seconded by Councilmember Thomas. Councilmembers voting aye: Frederick, 
Ronan, Sheehan, Thomas, Crawford, Quick, Hale, and Sell. Nays: None. Abstain: 
None. Absent: None. Motion carried. 

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19TH DAY OF MAY 2020. 

ATTEST: 

Pamela A. Buethe, CMC 
City Clerk 

4 

CITY OF LA VISTA 

Douglas Kindig, Mayor 



A-3

CITY OF LAVISTA, l\EBRASKA 
CO.\'IBE\ED STATEMEl\T OF REVEl\UES, EXPEl\DITURES 

A:\D CHA:\GES 11\ FUl\D BALAl\CE-ALL GOVER:\.\'IENTAL FUl\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

OPERATl:\G REVENUES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Operating Revenues 

OPERATI\TG EXPEl\DITURES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Operating Expenditures 

$ 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Total All Funds 
Budget 

(12 month) 

19,268,775 S 
4,410,092 
4,037,476 

22,411 
1,206,420 

517 
115,771 

2,441,569 
100,083 
541,612 

8,937 
625 

32,154,288 

18,932,599 
3,737,941 
3,153,682 

710,076 
137,466 

1,241,698 
1,533,687 

98,596 
541,612 

30,087,357 

MTD 
Actual 

1,149,828 S 
227,019 
284,300 

96,812 

278 
207,520 

633 
53 

1,966,442 

1,494,903 
55,890 
20,152 

63,589 

2,932 
9,142 
6,365 

1,652,974 

YTD 
Actual 

6,444,831 S 
1,964,808 
1,452,884 

96 
609,100 

13 
3,343 

1,067,351 
100,340 

4,197 
349 

11,647,313 

8,301,805 
995,549 

2,126,506 

272,764 

662,004 
412,653 

51,128 

12,822,409 

OPERA TI:\G REVEl\UES l\ET OF EXPEl\DITURES 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Operating Revenues l\et of Expenditures 

336,176 
672,151 
883,794 

22,411 
496,344 

(136,949) 
(1,125,927) 

907,882 
1,487 

8,937 
625 

2,066,931 
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(345,076) 
171,128 
264,148 

33,222 

(2,654) 
198,378 

(6,365) 

633 
53 

313,468 

(1,856,974) 
969,259 

(673,623) 
96 

336,336 
13 

(658,661) 
654,699 

49,212 

4,197 
349 

(1,175,096) 

Over(under) 
Budget 

(12,823,944) 
(2,445,284) 
(2,584,592) 

(22,315) 
(597,320) 

(504) 
(112,428) 

(1,374,218) 
257 

(541,612) 

(4,740) 
(276) 

(20,506,975) 

(10,630,794) 
(2,742,392) 
(1,027,176) 

(437,312) 
(137,466) 
(579,694) 

(1,121,034) 
(47,468) 

(541,612) 

(17,264,948) 

(2,193,150) 
297,108 

(1,557,417) 
(22,315) 

(160,008) 
136,962 
467,266 

(253,183) 
47,725 

(4,740) 
(276) 

(3,242,027) 

% of Budget 
Used 

33% 
45% 
36% 
0% 

50% 
2% 
3% 
44% 
100% 
0% 
0% 

47% 
56% 
36% 

44% 
27% 
67% 
0% 

38% 
0% 
53% 
27% 
52% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
43% 

5/12/2020 



CITY OF LA VISTA, i\EBRASKA 
CO:VIBli\ED STATEMEi\T OF REVENUES, EXPEi\DITURES 

Ai\D CHAi\GES Ii\ FUi\D BALAi\CE-ALL GOVERi'i:VIENTAL FUJ\'D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Total All Funds 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & USES 

TRAi\SFERS I:\ 

General Fund 100,293 (100,293) 0% 
Sewer Fund 3,000 (3,000) 0% 
Debt Service Fund 214,782 90,508 (124,274) 42% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 1,142,500 203,809 (938,691) 18% 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 1,396,911 200 575,858 (821,054) 41% 
Redevelopment Fund 200,000 940,110 740,110 470% 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 728,630 (728,630) 0% 
Qualified Sinking Fund 450,000 (450,000) 0% 

Total Transfers In 4,236,116 200 1,810,284 (2,425,832) 43% 

TRAJ\'SFERS OUT 

General Fund (1,430,161) (200) (141,008) 1,289,153 10% 
Sewer Fund (728,630) 728,630 0% 
Debt Service Fund (1,255,003) (669,105) 585,898 53% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund (822,322) (60,061) 762,261 7% 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund (940,110) (940,110) 
Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

Total Transfers Out (4,236,116) (200) (1,810,284) 2,425,832 43% 

l\'ET TRt-\i\SFERS 

General Fund (1,329,868) (200) (141,008) 1,188,860 11% 
Sewer Fund (725,630) 725,630 0% 
Debt Service Fund (1,040,221) (578,598) 461,623 56% 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 1,142,500 203,809 (938,691) 18% 
Lottery Fund (822,322) (60,061) 762,261 7% 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 1,396,911 200 (364,253) (1,761,164) 
Redevelopment Fund 200,000 940,110 740,110 470% 
Police Academy 
TIF IA 
TIF 18 
Sewer Reserve Fund 728,630 (728,630) 0% 
Qualified Sinking Fund 450,000 (450,000) 0% 

Total l'let Transfers 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, l'iEBRASKA 
CO:VIBI:\'ED STATEMEl'iT OF REVEl'iUES, EXPEl'iDITURES 

Al'iD CHAl'.GES I:\' FUND BALA:\'CE-ALL GOVERl'.:VIEl'iTAL FUl'.D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

OTHER REVEl'iUE: BO'ID PROCEEDS 

Sewer Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 
Redevelopment Fund 

Total Bond Proceeds 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Budget 
(12 month) 

8,500,000 
3,000,000 

6,500,000 
18,000,000 

Total All Funds 
l\'ITD 

Actual 
YTD 

Actual 

OTHER EXPEl'iDITURES: CAPITAL I:vIPROVEMEl'iT PROGRAM 

Sewer Fund 50,000 1,189 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 9,979,512 119,105 
Off Street Parking Fund 750,000 106,367 
Redevelopment Fund 10,700,000 2,107,832 2,666,180 

Total Capital Improvement Program 21,479,512 2,107,832 2,892,841 

OTHER EXPEl'iDITURES: EDP GRAl'.T 

Economic Development Fund 3,000,000 

l'iET FUl'iD ACTIVITY 

General Fund (993,692) (345,276) (1,997,982) 
Sewer Fund (103,479) - 171,128 - 968,070 
Debt Service Fund (156,427) 264,148 (1,252,221) 
Capital Improvement Program Fund (314,601) 84,800 
Lottery Fund (325,978) 33,222 276,275 
Economic Development Fund (136,949) 13 
Off Street Parking Fund (479,016) (2,454) (1,129,280) 
Redevelopment Fund (3,092,118) (1,909,454) (1,071,371) 
Police Academy 1,487 (6,365) 49,212 
TIF IA 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 737,567 633 4,197 
Qualified Sinking Fund 450,625 53 349 

l'iet Activity s (4,412,581) (1,794,364) (4,067,937) 
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Over(under) 
Budget 

(8,500,000) 
(3,000,000) 

(6,500,000) 
(18,000,000) 

(48,811) 
(9,860,407) 

(643,633) 
(8,033,820) 

(18,586,671) 

(3,000,000) 

(1,004,290) 
1,071,549 

(1,095,794) 
399,401 
602,253 
136,962 

(650,264) 
2,020,747 

47,725 

(733,370) 
(450,276) 
344,644 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

2% 
1% 

14% 
25% 
13% 

0% 

5/12/2020 



FUi\D BALAi\CE 

General Fund 
Sewer Fund 
Debt Service Fund 
Capital Improvement Program Fund 
Lottery Fund 
Economic Development Fund 
Off Street Parking Fund 

Redevelopment Fund 
Police Academy 
TIF I A 
TIF 1B 
Sewer Reserve Fund 
Qualified Sinking Fund 

i\et Fund Balance 

CITY OF LA VISTA. i\EBRASKA 
COMBii\ED STA TEMEi\T OF REVEi\UES, EXPENDITURES 

Ai\D CHAi\GES Ii\ FUND BALAi\CE-ALL GOVERNMEi\TAL FUND TYPES 
For the six months endi ng March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fisca l Year 2020 

Total All Funds 
Budget MTD YTD 

(12 month) Actua l Actual 

As of FYE 9/30/2020 As of 3/31/2020 

4,688,168 4,914,115 
978,985 2,062,358 

2,354,279 2,539,961 
(41,847) 108,985 

2,900,404 3,787,276 
70,019 7,055 

234,504 102,781 

2,416,093 4,648,137 
26,360 75,597 
(3,420) 5,523 

(19,136) (19, 136) 
1,944,692 1,213,931 

551 ,125 101,066 
16,100,226 19,547,647 
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Over(under) 
Budget 

Variance 

225,947 
1,083,373 

185,682 
150,832 
886,872 
(62,964) 

(131,723) 

2,232,044 
49,237 

8,943 
(0) 

(730,761) 
(450,059) 

3,447,421 

% of Budget 
Used 

trfto SRf 

unexpended bond 

proceeds 

trf from SF 
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CITY OI•' LA VISTA, l\EBRASKA 
CO.VIBI.\'ED STATEMEl\T Ol' REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

Al\D CHA:\'.GES 11\" FUl\D BALAl\CE-ALL GOVEllc'\'MEl\TAL FUl\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

General Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Ovcr(undcr) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVEl\UES 

Property Taxes $ 8,673,516 s 353,799 s 1,508,355 s (7,165,161) 17% 
Sales and use taxes 4,691,663 402,539 2,054,011 (2,637,652) 44% 
Payments in Lieu of taxes 288,922 (288,922) 0% 
State revenue 1,958,268 166,397 990,123 (968,145) 51% 
Occupation and franchise taxes 883,900 11,967 515,016 (368,884) 58% 
Hotel Occupation Tax 1,017,550 60,989 481,386 (536,164) 47% 
Licenses and permits 440,250 23,907 211,715 (228,535) 48% 
Interest income 28,708 3,414 28,970 262 101% 
Recreation fees 172,710 7,623 65,256 (107,454) 38% 
Special Services 19,500 1,512 11,410 (8,090) 59% 
Grant Income 150,575 11,152 53,724 (96,851) 36% 
Other 943,213 106,529 524,867 (418,347) 56% 

Total Revenues 19,268,775 1,149,828 6,444,831 (12,823,944) 33% 

EXPEl\DITURES 

Administrative Services 555,523 39,847 260,204 (295,319) 47% 
Mayor and Council 258,001 17,927 113,107 (144,894) 44% 
Boards & Commissions 10,544 788 2,376 (8,168) 23% 
Public Buildings & Grounds 666,644 30,858 183,982 (482,662) 28% 
Administration 814,815 49,460 342,929 (471,886) 42% 
Police and Animal Control 5,316,825 379,958 2,539,780 (2,777,045) 48% 
Fire 2,181,863 358,422 1,261,122 (920,741) 58% 
Community Development 687,211 48,209 278,964 (408,247) 41% 
Public Works 3,982,560 251,931 1,568,358 (2,414,202) 39% 
Recreation 887,273 45,771 290,073 (597,200) 33% 
Library 908,468 78,962 422,444 (486,024) 47% 
Information Technology 289,745 19,601 175,213 (114,532) 60% 
Human Resources 1,023,722 79,365 415,598 (608,124) 41% 
Public Transportation 109,385 6,481 44,533 (64,852) 41% 
Finance 489,213 50,936 229,151 (260,062) 47% 
Capital outlay 750,807 36,386 173,971 (576,836) 23% 

Total Expenditures 18,932,599 1,494,903 8,301,805 (10,630,794) 44% 

REVEl\UES l\ET OF EXPENDITURES 336,176 (345,076) (1,856,974) (2,193,150) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in (Lottery) 100,293 (100,293) 0% 
Operating transfers out (DSF, OSP, CIP) (1,430,161) (200) (141,008) 1,289,153 10% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,329,868) (200) (141,008) 1,188,860 

l\ET FUl\D ACTIVITY s (993,692) s (345,276) s (1,997,981.8) s (1,004,290) 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
CO:VIBI:\'ED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES I\ FUND BALANCE-PROPRIETARY FUNDS 

For the six months ending March 31, 2020 
50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

Sewer Fund 
MTD YTD (Under) % of Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

User fees s 4,277,805 s 297,140 s 1,931,476 s (2,346,329) 45% 
Service charge and hook-up fees 128,210 (71,908) 25,147 (103,063) 20% 
Miscellaneous 18 7 37 19 

Total Revenues 4,406,033 225,239 1,956,660 (2,449,373) 44% 

EXPENDITURES 

Personnel Services 581,719 37,839 265,886 (315,833) 46% 
Commodities 39,200 1,412 15,192 (24,008) 39% 
Contract Services 2,989,841 11,689 674,345 (2,315,497) 23% 
Maintenance 38,584 530 15,104 (23,480) 39% 
Other 228 1,344 1,458 1,230 640% 
Storm Water Grant 54,540 4,548 (49,992) 8% 
Capital Outlay 33,829 3,076 19,015 (14,814) 56% 

Total Expenditures 3,737,941 55,890 995,549 (2,742,392) 27% 

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS} 668,092 169,349 961,111 293,019 Note I 

NO:\'-OPERATING REVENUE (EXPENSE} 

Interest income 4,059 1,780 8,148 4,089 201% 
4,059 1,780 8,148 4,089 201% 

INCO:VIE (LOSS} BEFORE 
OPERATING TRANSFERS 672,151 171,128 969,259 297,108 

OTHER FINANCl\G SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (Lottery Events) 3,000 (3,000) 0% 
Operating transfers out ( CIP) (728,630) 728,630 0% 
Capital Improvement (50,000) (1,189) 48,811 2% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (775,630) (1,189) 774,441 0% 

NET INCO:VIE (LOSS} s (103,479) s 171,128 s 968,070 s 1,071,549 

Note 1: Restatement of Operating Income Variance 
Operating Income Variance 961,Ill 
City of Omaha billing in arrears 3 months (720,000) 
Adjusted Operating Income Variance 241,111 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, l\EBRASKA 
CO:VIBIJ\ED STATEi\'IEJ\T OF REVEJ\UES, EXPEJ\DITURES 

AND CHAJ\GES I~ FUJ\D BALAJ\CE-ALL GOVERc'\'MEJ\TAL Flil\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

Debt Service Fund 
MTD YTD Ovcr(undcr) % of Budget 

Budget Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVEJ\UES 

Property Taxes s 1,004,487 s 39,199 s 156,266 s (848,221) 16% 
Sales and use taxes 2,345,832 201,270 1,027,005 (1,318,827) 44% 
Payments in Lieu of taxes 93,506 (93,506) 0% 
Other (Special Assessments; Fire Reimbursmt) 581,714 42,222 253,629 (328,085) 44% 
Interest income 11,937 1,610 15,984 4,047 134% 

Total Revenues 4,037,476 284,300 1,452,884 (2,584,592) 36% 

EXPEJ\DITURES 

Administration 12,834 136 7,557 (5,277) 59% 
Fire Contract Bond 121,611 20,016 70,056 (51,555) 58% 
Debt service 

Principal 2,605,000 1,850,000.00 (755,000) 71% 
Interest 414,237 198,893.00 (215,344) 48% 

Total Expenditures 3,153,682 20,152 2,126,506 (1,027,176) 67% 

REVEJ\UES NET OF EXPEJ\DITURES 883,794 264,148 (673,623) (1,557,417) 

OTHER Fll\Al\CE\G SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (OF Hwy Alloc) 214,782 90,508 (124,274) 42% 
Operating transfers out (CIP, OSP) (1,255,003) (669,105) 585,898 53% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,040,221) (578,598) 461,623 

l\ET FUND ACTIVITY s (156,427) s 264,148 s (1,252,221) s (1,095,794) 
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CITY 01' LAVISTA, NEBRASKA 
CO:WBI.\ED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

A:\D CHA:\GES I.\ FUi\'.D BALANCE-ALL GOVERc'°MENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

REVENUES 

Interest income 
Grant Income 
Special Assessment 
Interagency 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FI.\ANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF) 
Operating transfers out (DSF) 
Boncl/registered warrant proceeds 
Capital outlay 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUi\'.D ACTIVITY 

$ 

s 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Capital Fund 
MTD YTD 

22,411 S - $ 96 $ 

22,411 96 

22,411 96 

1,142,500 203,809 

8,500,000 
(9,979,512) (119,105) 

(337,012) 84,704 

(314,601) s s 84,800 

Page 8 of 17 

s 

Over(under) 
Budget 

(22,315) 

(22,315) 

(22,315) 

(938,691) 

(8,500,000) 
9,860,407 

421,716 

399,401 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

18% 
0% 
0% 
1% 

-25% 
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CITY OF LAVISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBli.\ED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMEl\TAL FUND TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

Lottery Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(nndcr) % of Budget 

{12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Lottery Rev/Couununity Betterment $ 850,000 s 66,324 s 436,951 s (413,049) 51% 
Lottery Tax Form 51 340,000 25,990 150,442 (189,558) 44% 
Event Revenue 0% 
Interest income 16,420 4,498 21,707 5,287 132% 
Miscellaneous / Other 0% 

Total Revenues 1,206,420 96,812 609,100 (597,320) 50% 

EXPENDITURES 

Professional Services 219,149 19,350 83,473 (135,676) 38% 

Salute to Suuuner 33,693 1,144 1,455 (32,238) 4% 
Couununity Events 11,613 190 8,980 (2,633) 77% 
Events - Marketing 29,734 2,925 4,639 (25,095) 16% 
Recreation Events 4,642 139 (4,503) 3% 
Concert & Movie Nights 11,145 158 (10,987) 1% 
City Anniversary Celebration 50,000 13,891 23,378 (26,622) 47% 
Travel & Training 0% 
State Taxes 350,000 25,990 150,442 (199,558) 43% 
Other 100 100 100 100% 
Capital outlay 0% 

Total Expenditures 710,076 63,589 272,764 (437,312) 38% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 496,344 33,222 336,336 (160,008) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out (GF, SF, DSF) (822,322) (60,061) 762,261 7% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (822,322) (60,061) 762,261 7% 

NET FUND ACTIVITY s (325,978) s 33,222 s 276,275 s 602,253 
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CITY OF LAVISTA, l\EBRASKA 
co~mll\ED STATEMEl\T OF REVEl\UES, EXPEl\DITURES 

Al\D CHANGES ll\ FUl\D BALANCE-ALL GOVEllc"MENTAL FUl\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Economic Development 
Budget 

(12 month) 
MTD YTD Ovcr(undcr) 

REVENUES 

Other Income 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPEl\DITURES 

Professional Services 
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

REVEl\UES l\ET OF EXPEl\DITURES 

OTHER Fl\Al\Cll\G SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF) 
Operating transfers out 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 

Community Development - Grant 
Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY 

$ 

s 

Actual Actual Budget 

- s 
517 
517 

75,000 

62,466 
137,466 

(136,949) 

3,000,000 
(3,000,000) 

- s 

-(136,949) S ----- s 

Page 10 of 17 

- s 
13 
13 

13 

13 s 

(504) 
(504) 

(75,000) 

(62,466) 
(137,466) 

136,962 

(3,000,000) 
3,000,000 

136,962 

% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 
0% 

5/12/2020 



CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
CO~IBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

Al'iD CHAl'iGES IN FUND BALAl'iCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUl'iD TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Off Street Parking 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

(12 month} Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Interest income $ 771 s 278 s 3,225 s 2,454 418% 
Other Income 115,000 118 (114,882) 0% 

Total Revenues 115,771 278 3,343 (112,428) 3% 

EXPENDITURES 

General & Administrative 220,518 726 52,989 (167,529) 24% 
Professional Services 76,500 765 (75,735) 1% 
Maintenance 48,769 2,206 5,939 (42,830) 12% 
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal 685,000 495,000 (190,000) 72% 
Interest 210,911 107,311 (103,600) 51% 

Total Expenditures 1,241,698 2,932 662,004 (579,694) 53% 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES (1,125,927) (2,654) (658,661) 467,266 

OTHER FI'.'.ANCI'.'.G SOL'RCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in (GF, DSF, RDF) 1,396,911 200 575,858 (821,054) 41% 
Operating transfers out (940,110) (940,110) 0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 0% 
Capital Improvement (750,000) (106,367) 643,633 14% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 646,911 200 (470,619) (1,117,530) -73% 

NET FUND ACTIVITY s (479,016) s (2,454) s (1,129,280) s (650,264) 
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CITY OF LAVISTA, l\EBRASKA 
CO~IBl\'ED STATEMEl\T OF REVEl\UES, EXPEl\DITURES 

Al\D CHAl\GES I\' FUl\D BALAl\CE-ALL GOVERl\MEl\TAL FUl\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Redevelopment Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of Budget 

{12 month} Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVEi\"UES 

Sales and use taxes $ 2,345,832 s 201,270 s 1,027,005 s (1,318,827) 44% 
Franchise Fee & Occupation Tax 29,485 (29,485) 0% 
Interest income 66,252 6,250 40,346 (25,906) 61% 

Total Revenues 2,441,569 207,520 1,067,351 (1,374,218) 44% 

EXPEl\DITURES 

Community Development 0% 
Professional Services 200,000 9,142 23,392 (176,608) 12% 
Financial/ Legal Fees 100,500 73,917 (26,584) 74% 
Debt service: (Warrants) 0% 

Principal 505,000 (505,000) 0% 
Interest 728,187 315,344 (412,843) 43% 

Total Expenditures 1,533,687 9,142 412,653 (1,121,034) 27% 

REVEl\UES l\ET OF EXPEi\"DITURES 907,882 198,378 654,699 (253,183) 

OTHER FL\Ai\"Cll\G SOLRCES {USES} 

Operating transfers in 200,000 940,110 740,110 470% 
Operating transfers out (OSP) 0% 
Bond/registered warrant proceeds 6,500,000 (6,500,000) 0% 
Capital Improvement (10,700,000) (2,107,832) (2,666,180) 8,033,820 25% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) (4,000,000) (2,107,832) (1,726,070) 2,273,930 

l\ET FUl\D ACTIVITY s (3,092,118) s (I ,909 ,454) s (1,071,371) s 2,020,747 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, l'\EBRASKA 
CO.\IBI'IED STATEME.i'\T OF REVE.i'\UES, EXl'El\DITURES 

Al\D CHANGES IX FU.i'\D BALANCE-ALL GOVERl\.\lEl'\TAL FUJ'\D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Police Academy Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Over(under) % of budget 

(12 month} Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVEJ'\UES 

Other Income $ 100,000 s - s 100,200 s 200 100% 
Interest income 83 140 57 169% 

Total Revenues 100,083 100,340 257 100% 

EXl'El'\DITURES 

Personnel Services 79,672 6,145 39,171 (40,501) 49% 
Commodities 3,535 825 (2,710) 23% 
Contract Services 11,854 220 6,250 (5,604) 53% 
Other Charges 3,535 4,881 1,346 138% 

Total Expenditures 98,596 6,365 51,128 (47,468) 52% 

REVE.i'\UES l'\ET OF EXPEJ'\DITURES 1,487 (6,365) 49,212 47,725 

OTHER Fll\Al'\Cll\G SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in ( G F) 0% 
Operating transfers out 0% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

l'\ET FU.i'\D ACTIVITY s 1,487 s (6,365) s 49,212 s 47,725 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
CO;\,IBl:\ED STATEMENT OF REVEi\"UES, EXPEi\"DITURES 

Ai'iD CIIAi\"GES ll\" FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERi\"~IENTAL FUi\"D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

REVENUES 

Property Tax 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPEl\"DITURES 

Other 
Contract Services 
Debt service: (Warrants) 

Principal 
Interest 

Total Expenditures 

REVENUES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINAi\"CING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUi\"D ACTIVITY 

$ 

s 

50% of the Fiscal Year 2020 

Budget 
02 month) 

541,612 S 

541,612 

5,416 

313,710 
222,486 
541,612 

MTD 
Actual 

- s 

TIF IA 
YTD 

Actual 

- s 

Over(under) 
Budget 

(541,612) 

(541,612) 

(5,416) 

(313,710) 
(222,486) 
(541,612) 

- s - s - s ------ ------
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% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
CO.:WBI:\ED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES 

A:\'D CIIANGES I:\ FUND BALANCE-ALL GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

TIFIB 
Budget MTD YTD Ovcr(nndcr) 

(12 month} Actual Actual Budget 

REVENUES 

Property Tax $ s s s 
Interest income 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Other 
Contract Services 

Total Expenditures 

REVEM.,'ES NET OF EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 

Operating transfers in 
Operating transfers out 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY s - s - s - s 
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% of Budget 
Used 

0% 
0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 

0% 
0% 
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CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 
COMBINED STATEME!\'T OF REVE!\'UES, EXPE!\'DITURES 

AND CHA!\'GES IN FUND BALA!\'CE-ALL GOVER:\~IENTAL FUND TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

Sewer Reserve Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Ovcr(undcr) % of Budget 

(12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVENUES 

Interest income $ 8,937 s 633 s 4,197 s (4,740) 47% 
Total Revenues 8,937 633 4,197 (4,740) 47% 

EXPE!\'DITURES 

Other 0% 
Total Expenditures 

REVE!\'UES NET OF EXPENDITURES 8,937 633 4,197 (4,740) 

OTHER FINA!\'CING SOURCES (USES) 

Operating transfers in 728,630 (728,630) 0% 
Operating transfers out 0% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 728,630 (728,630) 

NET FUND ACTIVITY s 737,567 s 633 s 4,197 s (733,370) 
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CITY OF LAVISTA, l\'EBRASKA 
CO:VIBl.\'ED STATEMEl\'T OF REVEl\'UES, EXl'El'\DITURES 

Al\'D CHAl\'GES I.\' FUl'\D BALA:\CE-ALL GOVER!"ME1'TAL Fl'1'D TYPES 
For the six months ending March 31, 2020 

50% of the Fiscal Y car 2020 

Qualified Sinking Fund 
Budget MTD YTD Ovcr(undcr) % ofBndgct 

{12 month) Actual Actual Budget Used 

REVE1'UES 

Interest income $ 625 s 53 s 349 s (276) 56% 
Total Revenues 625 53 349 (276) 56% 

EXl'El'\DITURES 

Other 0% 
Total Expenditures 

REVEl\'UES l\'ET OF EXl'El\'DITURES 625 53 349 (276) 

OTHER Fll\'Al'\CI.\'G SOURCES {USES) 

Operating transfers in 450,000 (450,000) 0% 
Operating transfers out 0% 

Total other Financing Sources (Uses) 450,000 (450,000) 

l\'ET FUND ACTIVITY s 450,625 s 53 s 349 s (450,276) 
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A-4

ebenesch 
Pat Dowse 
City of La Vista 
9900 Portal Road 
La Vista, NE 68128 

96th & 108th St Pavement Rehabilitation 

May 7, 2020 
Project No: 
Invoice No: 

00120661 .00 
156801 

~r2_f~s~o~~ ~~i.:.e~ f.!:_o~ ~P_!:i~. 202~ to ~ay ~ 2020 ____________________ . 

Task 00001 Project Management 
Professional Personnel 

E1 a Professional Engineer/Project Mgr 
Kastl , Patrick 
O'Bryan, Timothy 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Hours 

1.00 
7.00 
8.00 

Task 00003 Preliminary Design 
Professional Personnel 

E1 a Professional Engineer/Project Mgr 
O'Bryan, Timothy 

E3a Construction Representative Ill 
Barahona, Alejandro 

E5 Eng Tech 11, lnsp II , Env Tech II 
Salisbury, Tracy 

Billing Limits 

Total Billings 
Limit 
Remaining 

Totals 
Total Labor 

Outstanding Invoices 

Number 
155562 
Total 

Date 
4/15/2020 

Hours 

15.00 

66.50 

72.00 
153.50 

Current 

17,132.50 

Balance 
25,103.08 
25,103.08 

Rate 

181 .00 
181 .00 

Amount 

181 .00 
1,267.00 
1,448.00 

Total this Task 

1,448.00 

$1,448.00 

Rate Amount 

181.00 2,715.00 

103.00 6,849.50 

85.00 6,120.00 
15,684.50 

15,684.50 

Total this Task $15,684.50 

Prior 

25,103.08 

To-Date 

42,235.58 
116,995.00 
74 ,759.42 

o l--n-0 Pu1 ~ 1 
QfrlO 1 / ii J,DJ O 

Po~ Ju --GoC;Ji 4~ 

Alfred Benesch & Company• 825 M Street, Suite 100 • Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 • p-402-479-2200 



A-5

Design Workshop, Inc. 
Landscape Architecture 
Planning 

Urban Design 

Cindy Miserez 

City of La Vista 

Project 

81 I 6 Parkview Blvd. 

LaVista, NE 68128 

005806.00 

&ME; 
16f s-/11/1,()Vl 
/ 6 . 7 l. IJ 9 3 J. dO I 

84th Streetscape Plan 

May 8, 2020 

Invoice No: 0064395 

!Current Invoice Total $48,748.051 

Professional Planning and Design Services. 
!_rofessi~al S!;_rvices from April 1. 2020 to ~pril 30_2~0- _________________________ _ 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

010 

020 

030 

040 

Existing Context Survey & Mapping 

Fee 

48,920.00 

Meetings 

Fee 

73 ,130.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Conceptual Illustrative Plan 

Fee 

63,740.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Earned 
to Date 

48,920.00 

Earned 
to Date 

73,130.00 

Earned 
to Date 

63,740.00 

Selection of Preferred Streetscape Plan 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

48,920.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

73,130.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

63 ,740.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

DESIGNWORKSHOP 
Aspen Austin Chicago Denver Houston Lake Tahoe Los Angeles Shanqha, 

1390 Lawrence Street. Suite 100, Denver. Coloraclo 80204 303.623.5186 303.623.2260 (fax1 



Project 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

005806.00 

041 

043 

044 

050 

84th Streetscape Plan 

Fee 

55,245.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Additional Services # 1 (Phase I) 

Fee 

4,999.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Invoice 

Earned Previous Fee Current Fee 
to Date Billing Billing 

55,245.00 55,245.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Earned Previous Fee Current Fee 
to Date Billing Billing 

4,999.00 4,999.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Additional Services-Supplemental Survey 

Fee 

42,235.00 

Percent 
Complete 

90.2007 

Total Fee 

Earned Previous Fee Current Fee 
to Date Billing Billing 

38,096.28 0.00 38,096.28 

Total this Task 

AS-85th Street Connectivity Realignment 

Percent 
Fee Complete 

4,200.00 0.00 

Total Fee 

Meetings and Project Management 

Fee 

34,360.00 

Percent 
Complete 

97.00 

Earned 
to Date 

0.00 

Earned 
to Date 

33,329.20 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

0.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

33,329.20 0.00 

0064395 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

38,096.28 

$38,096.28 

0.00 

0.00 

DESIGNW(Jl{KSl-l()J) 
Aspen Austin Chicago Denver Houston Lake fa hoe Los Angeles Shangl1a1 

1390 Lawrence Street. Suite 100, Denver. Colorado 80204 303.623.5186 303.623.2260 (taxi 
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Project 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

Task 

Fee 

005806.00 

060 

070 

080 

099 

84th Streetscape Plan 

Total Fee 

Design Development 

Fee 

240,880.00 

Percent 
Complete 

100.00 

Total Fee 

Invoice 

Total this Task 

Earned Previous Fee Current Fee 
to Date Billing Billing 

240,880.00 230,228.23 I 0,651.77 

Total this Task 

0064395 

0.00 

0.00 

10,651.77 

$10,651.77 

Construction Documentation (Phase I) 

Percent 
Fee Complete 

118,940.00 0.00 

Total Fee 

Bidding and Negotiation 

Fee 

22,935 .00 

Percent 
Complete 

0.00 

Total Fee 

Reimbursable Expenses 

Fee 

33,250.00 

Percent 
Complete 

98.0494 

Total Fee 

Earned 
to Date 

0.00 

Earned 
to Date 

0.00 

Earned 
to Date 

32,601.43 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

0.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

0.00 0.00 

Total this Task 

Previous Fee Current Fee 
Billing Billing 

32,601.43 0.00 

Total this Task 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

Total this Invoice $48 748.05 ========== 

DESIGNWORKSHOP 
/~.1/, 09IJ.()t)1)-5r6190()~ Aspen Austin Chicago Denver Houston Lake Tahoe Los Angeles Shangl1a1 

1390 Lawrence Street. Suite 100, Denver. Colorado 80204 303.623.5186 • 303.623.2260 (taxi 
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Project 005806.00 84th Streetscape Plan Invoice 0064395 

Please include invoice number on remittance to: 1390 Lawrence Street, Suite I 00, Denver, CO 80204 

DESIGNWCJllKSliC)P 
Aspen Austin Chicago Denver Houston Lake Tahoe Los Angeles Shan,Jha, 

1390 Lawrence Street. Suite 100, Denver, Colorado 80204 303.623.5186 303.623.2260 (taxi 
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A-6

1-)~ 

HDR Engineering Inc. 
Omaha, NE 68106-2973 
Phone: (402) 399-1000 

City of La Vista 
Rita Ramirez 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128 

Invoice 
Reference Invoice Number with Payment 

HOR Invoice No. 
Invoice Date 
Invoice Amount Due 
Payment Terms 

Remit To 

ACH/EFT Payments 

1200264546 
04-MAY-2020 
$704.82 
30 NET 

PO Box 74008202 
Chicago,IL 60674-8202 
Bank of America ML US 
ABA# 081 000032 
Account# 355004076604 

Project Management for Services for Public Improvements and Other Works. 

Purchase Order : 20-008348 

Professional Services 
From: 29-MAR-2020 To: 25-APR-2020 

Professional Services Summarization 

Civil Engineer 

Communications Coordinator 

Project Manager 

Fee Amount 
Fee Invoiced to Date 
Fee Remaining 

HOR Internal Reference Only 
Client Number 41331 

Cost Center 

Project Number 

10134 

10053040 

$670,695.00 
$499,483.71 
$171,211 .29 

Hours 

2.00 

2.00 

1.00 

5.00 

Billing Rate 

Total Professional Services 

Amount Due This Invoice (USD) 

Amount 

273.30 

187.92 

243.60 

$704.82 

$704.82 

$704.821 



HOR Invoice No. 1200264546 
Invoice Date 04-MAY-2020 

Professional Services and Expense Detail 
Project Number: 10053040 Project Description: LaVista-Project Mgmt Svcs 

Project Management Task Number: 1.0 

Professional Services 

Civil Engineer 
Project Manager 

Task Description: 

Christiansen, Adam P. 
Koenig, Christopher J 

Professional Services and Expense Detail 

Hours Billing Rate 

2.00 136.65 
1.00 243.60 

3.00 

Total Professional Services 

Total Task 

Project Number: 10053040 Project Description: LaVista-Project Mgmt Svcs 
Public Outreach Task Number: 3.0 Task Description: 

Professional Services Hours Billing Rate 

Communications Coordinator Veldhouse, Kristen Lynn 2.00 93.96 

2.00 

Total Professional Services 

Total Task 

Invoice 

Amount 

273.30 
243.60 

$516.90 

$516.90 

$516.90 

Amount 

187.92 

$187.92 

$187.92 

$187.92 



A-7

5022 S 114th Street 

Suite 200 

Omaha, NE 68137 

(712) 323-0530 

City of La Vista 

Attn: Mr. Patrick Dowse, P. E. 

9900 Portal Road 

La Vista, NE 68128 

_ hgm 
ASSOCIATES I NC . 

INVOICE 
Invoice Number: 702619-6 

Date: May 12, 2020 

Client Cod~ 

P.O. Numbe,~ 

Progress billing for engineering services for the East La Vista Sewer and Pavement Rehabilitation - Phase I Investigation, per agreement 
dated June 4, 2019. 

Phase I - Investigation: 
1) TREKK: Study and Report: Project Management 

Through: April 30, 2020 

001: Phase I Investigation (LS $53,340) 

002: Trekk ($90,420) (Hrly) 

TREKK Design Group, LLC 

003: Thiele Geotech ($18,675) (Hrly) 

004: Emspace & Lovgren ($9,775) (Hrly) 

005: Amendment 1 HGM (LS $923) 

006: Amendment I TREKK ($4,000) (Hrly) 

Outstanding Invoices 

Invoice 0 -30 

Hours Rate Current Period 

90% Complete 

100% Complete 

Total Amount Billed 
Less Previous Invoices 

Invoice Total 

31 - 60 61-90 

$1,854.73 

$1,854.73 

Billed To Date 

Over 90 

$48,006.00 

$89,172.71 

$18,675.00 

$3,120.92 

$923.00 

$4,000.00 

$163,897.63 
$162,042.90 

Balance 

Page: I of 1 
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Invoice 

601 P St Suite 200 
PO Box 84608 

olsson 
Lincoln, NE 68501-4608 
Tel 402.474.6311, Fax 402.474.5063 

Pat Dowse 
City Engineer 

City of La Vista NE 
8116 Park View Blvd 
La Vista, NE 68128-2198 

April 29, 2020 
Invoice No: 

!Invoice Total 

Olsson Project# B16-0546 La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public Infrastructure 

356259 

$2,291.501 

Professional services rendered from February 2, 2020 through March 7, 2020 for work completed in accordance with 
agreement dated October 7, 2016 and Amendment #1 dated July 7, 2017, Amendment #2 dated July 21, 2017, 
Amendment #3 dated November 21, 2017, Amendment #4 dated May 17, 2018, and Amendment #5 dated October 24, 
2018. 

Phase 300 

Labor 

Teamrrechnical Leader 
Egelhoff, Anthony 

Administrative 
Chambers, Veronica 

Totals 

Total Labor 

Phase 400 

Labor 

Project Manager 

Markham, Matthew 

Assistant Engineer 

Turek, Zachary 

Project Management (Including Amendments 2, 3, 5 & 7) 

Hours Rate Amount 

.50 185.00 92.50 

.50 73.00 36.50 
1.00 129.00 

129.00 

Total this Phase $129.00 

Construction Services (Including Amendments 3, 5 & 7) 

Hours Rate Amount 

.50 115.00 57.50 

14.50 90.00 1,305.00 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 



Project B16-0546 

Survey Support Crew 

Thompson, Ryan 
Totals 

Total Labor 

La Vista NE City Centre Phase 1 Public 

1.50 
16.50 

Invoice 

0.00 
1,362.50 

Total this Phase 

356259 

1,362.50 

$1,362.50 

Phase 
Fee 

402 SWPPP Inspections (Including Amendment 5 & 7) 

Number of Mo lnsp Fees 
Fee Each 
Subtotal 

Billing Limits 

Total Billings 

Limit 
Balance Remaining 

1.00 
800 .00 
800.00 

Email Invoices to: pdowse@cityoflavista.org 

Authorized By: Anthony Egelhoff 

Subtotal 

Current 

2,291 .50 

Total this Phase 

Prior 

1,146,341 .67 

To-Date 

1,148,633.17 

1,168,326.50 
19,693 .33 

800.00 

$800.00 

AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE $2,291.50 

0~ P PGl -/ 

P~D t; /re,,! JD) D 

INVOICE PAYMENT IS REQUESTED WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Page 2 
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Thompson, Dreessen & Dorner, Inc. INVOICE 

T • 2 
Consulting Engineers & Land Surveyors 

Please remit to: 
TD2 Nebraska Office engineering 

& surveying 10836 Old Mill Rood: Omaha, NE 68154 
Office: 402/330-8860 Fox: 402/330-5866 

CITY OF LA VISTA 
PAT DOWSE 
9900 PORTAL ROAD 
LA VISTA, NE 68128 

Description 

Interface Area Topographic Survey 

Construction Staking - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2 

Construction Staking - Trail Phase 2 

Pre-Construction "As-Built" Survey Phase 2 

Post Construction "As-Built Survey Phase 2 

Construction Administration - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Ph 2 

Meetings 

Construction Testing - Sanitary Sewer Relocation Phase 2 

Construction Testing - Trail Phase 2 

Erosion Control Monitoring and Reporting Services 

3D Video Update Phase 2 

Total 

Aging Summary 

Invoice Number Invoice Date Outstanding Current 

137065 04/29/2020 1,155.10 1,155.10 

Total 1,155.10 1,155.10 

TD2 South Dakota Office 
5000 S. Minnesota Ave., Ste. 300: Sioux Falls, SD 57108 

Office: 605/951-0886 

Invoice number 
Date 

137065 
04/29/2020 

Project 0171-417 LA VISTA PHASE 1 GOLF 
COURSE TRANSFORMATION -
PROPOSED LAKE IMPROVEMENTS 

Contract Prior Current 
Amount Billed Remaining Billed 

6,700.00 6,700.00 0.00 0.00 

3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 

5,000.00 4,882 .55 117.45 0.00 

7,500.00 3,602.50 3,897.50 0.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

7,500.00 7,457 .65 42.35 0.00 

8,000.00 6,198.00 1,802.00 0.00 

25,000.00 23 ,524.69 1,475.31 0.00 

15,000.00 14,990.07 9.93 0.00 

16,500.00 9,369.05 5,975.85 1,155.10 

5,500.00 5,229.39 270.61 0.00 

99 ,700.00 84,953.90 13,591 .00 1.155.10 

Invoice total I 1,155.101 

Over30 Over 60 Over 90 Over120 

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Terms Net 30 Days. A Finance Charge of 1 1/2% Per Month (18% per Annum) Will Be Charged on Past Due Accounts. Also Liable for 
all Legal and Collection Fees. Invoices not paid within 90 days of the invoice date will be subject to possible lien filings. 

Invoice date 04/29/2020 

Page 1 



A-1005/14/2020 05:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 1/2 
User: mgustafson 
DB: La Vista 
Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

132324 05/06/2020 ALFRED BENESCH & COMPANY 25,103.08 N 
132325 05/06/2020 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 429.50 N 
132326 05/06/2020 CENTURY LINK 78.66 N 
132327 05/06/2020 CENTURY LINK BUSN SVCS 221.20 N 
132328 05/06/2020 CINTAS CORPORTATION 268.08 N 
132329 05/06/2020 COMMERCIAL SEEDING CONTRACTOR 5,668.23 N 
132330 05/06/2020 DLR GROUP 73,920.91 N 
132331 05/06/2020 FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF OMAHA 10,758.75 N 
132332 05/06/2020 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 461.48 N 
132333 05/06/2020 LAMP RYNEARSON & ASSOCIATES 3,053.80 N 
132334 05/06/2020 METROPOLITAN COMMUNITY COLLEG 295,225.60 N 
132335 05/06/2020 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 2,907.84 N 
132336 05/06/2020 OMNI ENGINEERING 139.30 N 
132338 05/06/2020 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN 5,848.60 N 
132339 05/06/2020 SUN VALLEY LANDSCAPING 144.00 N 
132340 05/06/2020 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 4,400.00 N 
132341 05/06/2020 VERIZON WIRELESS 327.55 N 
132342 05/06/2020 WELLINGTON EXPERIENCE, INC. 2,302.46 N 
132343 05/06/2020 MICROFILM IMAGING SYSTEMS, INC. 5,194.77 N 
132344 05/19/2020 911 CUSTOM LLC 188.40 N 
132345 05/19/2020 AKRS EQUIPMENT SOLUTIONS, INC. 206.33 N 
132346 05/19/2020 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC. 607.84 N 
132347 05/19/2020 BIZCO, INC. 358.44 N 
132348 05/19/2020 BLACK HILLS ENERGY 308.84 N 
132349 05/19/2020 CENTURY LINK 538.43 N 
132350 05/19/2020 CINTAS CORPORTATION 260.59 N 
132351 05/19/2020 COMP CHOICE INC 672.37 N 
132352 05/19/2020 CORE PRODUCTS LLC 492.04 N 
132353 05/19/2020 CORNHUSKERINTL TRUCKS INC 159.68 N 
132354 05/19/2020 CULLIGAN OF OMAHA 18.00 N 
132355 05/19/2020 CUMMINS CENTRAL POWER LLC 732.84 N 
132356 05/19/2020 D & K PRODUCTS 1,272.11 N 
132357 05/19/2020 DELL MARKETING LP. 2,706.88 N 
132358 05/19/2020 DISPLAY SALES 340.00 N 
132359 05/19/2020 FILTER CARE OF NEBRASKA 9.90 N 
132360 05/19/2020 FITZGERALD SCHORR BARMETTLER 31,152.10 N 
132361 05/19/2020 GENUINE PARTS COMPANY-OMAHA 566.61 N 
132362 05/19/2020 GRAINGER 104.77 N 
132363 05/19/2020 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SERVICES 1,239.70 N 
132364 05/19/2020 HANEY SHOE STORE 150.00 N 
132365 05/19/2020 HARM'S CONCRETE INC 130.00 N 
132366 05/19/2020 HAWKEYE TRUCK EQUIPMENT CO INC 257.80 N 
132367 05/19/2020 HY-VEE INC 137.95 N 
132368 05/19/2020 INDUSTRIAL SALES COMPANY INC 494.36 N 
132369 05/19/2020 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES 500.41 N 
132371 05/19/2020 J & J SMALL ENGINE SERVICE 248.37 N 
132372 05/19/2020 K ELECTRIC 223.47 N 
132373 05/19/2020 KANOPY, INC. 34.00 N 
132374 05/19/2020 KRIHA FLUID POWER CO INC 61.96 N 
132375 05/19/2020 LA VISTA COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 150.00 N 
132376 05/19/2020 LARSEN SUPPLY COMPANY 82.08 N 
132377 05/19/2020 MARK A KLINKER 200.00 N 
132378 05/19/2020 MENARDS-RALSTON 131.26 N 
132379 05/19/2020 METRO LANDSCAPE MATERIALS & 70.00 N 
132380 05/19/2020 METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT 155.49 N 
132381 05/19/2020 MNJ TECHNOLOGIES DIRECT INC 1,084.00 N 
132382 05/19/2020 MSC INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY CO 266.52 N 
132383 05/19/2020 NEBRASKA IOWA INDL FASTENERS INC 9.51 N 
132384 05/19/2020 NEWMAN SIGNS INC 228.57 N 
132385 05/19/2020 OCLC INC 161.21 N 



05/14/2020 05:34 PM ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER Page: 2/2 
User: mgustafson 
DB: La Vista 
Check# Check Date Vendor Name Amount Voided 

132386 05/19/2020 OFFICE DEPOT INC 214.26 N 
132387 05/19/2020 OMAHA PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT 43,493.69 N 
132390 05/19/2020 OMAHA WINNELSON SUPPLY 555.47 N 
132391 05/19/2020 ONE CALL CONCEPTS INC 332.18 N 
132392 05/19/2020 PAPILLION SANITATION 1,297.44 N 
132393 05/19/2020 PAPILLION TIRE INCORPORATED 12.75 N 
132394 05/19/2020 PER MAR SECURITY SERVICES 127.89 N 
132395 05/19/2020 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIN SVCS 526.71 N 
132396 05/19/2020 RDG PLANNING & DESIGN 920.00 N 
132397 05/19/2020 READY MIXED CONCRETE COMPANY 225.32 N 
132398 05/19/2020 REGAL AWARDS INC. 14.50 N 
132399 05/19/2020 ROSE EQUIPMENT INCORPORATED 168.57 N 
132400 05/19/2020 SAPP BROS, INC. 110.00 N 
132401 05/19/2020 SARPY COUNTY COURTHOUSE 4,207.68 N 
132402 05/19/2020 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP. 773.01 N 
132403 05/19/2020 SOUTHERN UNIFORM & EQUIPMENT 329.61 N 
132404 05/19/2020 SUBURBAN NEWSPAPERS INC 78.00 N 
132405 05/19/2020 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 138.00 N 
132406 05/19/2020 TRAFCON INDUSTRIES, INC 3,209.63 N 
132407 05/19/2020 TRANS UNION RISK AND ALT. DATA S 50.00 N 
132408 05/19/2020 TRUCK CENTER COMPANIES 61.70 N 
132409 05/19/2020 U.S. CELLULAR 1,725.73 N 
132410 05/19/2020 UNITE PRIVATE NETWORKS LLC 4,400.00 N 
132411 05/19/2020 UNITED DISTRIBUTORS INC 81.22 N 
132412 05/19/2020 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE 28.90 N 
132413 05/19/2020 V & V MANUFACTURING INC 329.85 N 
132414 05/19/2020 WALMART COMMUNITY BRC 199.91 N 
132415 05/19/2020 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 34.05 N 
132416 05/19/2020 WESTLAKE HARDWARE INC NE-022 852.24 N 
132417 05/19/2020 WOODHOUSE LINCLN-MAZDA-PORSC 44.80 N 

TOTAL: 547,709.75 

APPROVED BY COUNCIL MEMBERS ON: 05/19/2020 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER COUNCIL MEMBER 

COUNCIL MEMBER 



ITEM _______ 
CITY OF LA VISTA 

LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY REPORT 
MAY 19, 2020 AGENDA 

Subject: Type: Submitted By: 

84TH STREET REDEVELOPMENT AREA    RESOLUTION CHRISTOPHER SOLBERG 
PHASE II TAX INCREMENT FINANCING –  ORDINANCE DEPUTY COMMUNITY  
MIXED USE REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT RECEIVE/FILE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 

SYNOPSIS 

A resolution has been prepared to approve tax increment financing (TIF) and issuance of Tax Increment Revenue 
Note for Phase II of the mixed use redevelopment project – 84th Street Redevelopment Area. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The incremental increase in ad valorem taxes on the redeveloped lots will be the only public funds used to repay 
the TIF notes. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve. 

BACKGROUND 

The Redevelopment Plan for the 84th Street Redevelopment Area as amended by Amendment No. 1 included a 
multi-year mixed use redevelopment project and related tax increment financing pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. 
Section 18-2147 to be developed in multiple phases in the vicinity of 84th Street and Brentwood Boulevard 
(“Mixed Use Redevelopment Project”).  The Agency in recommending the Redevelopment Plan conducted a cost-
benefit analysis which included all phases.  City Council in approving the Redevelopment Plan found that the 
Redevelopment Plan and Mixed Use Redevelopment Project, including all phases, satisfied applicable statutory 
requirements.  The Agency entered a redevelopment contract with La Vista City Centre, LLC (“Redeveloper”) 
for the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project and tax increment financing for all phases of such project 
(“Redevelopment Contract”).  Redeveloper through an affiliated entity requests tax increment financing and 
issuance of related Notes for the second phase of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project as on file with the City 
Clerk.  This resolution corresponds to development and related tax increment financing of three lots (Lots 3-5 La 
Vista City Centre Replat 3) in 2020. 

K:\APPS\City Hall\CNCLRPT (Blue Letters)\20file\20 CD 84th Street Redevelopment - Phase II TIF App CDA 05.19.2020.Docx 
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RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 
 

OF THE 
 
 

LA VISTA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
 

ADOPTED MAY 19, 2020 
 
 
  
 
 
 

$798,000  
TAX INCREMENT REVENUE NOTE 

(LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PROJECT) 
SERIES 2020 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

 RESOLUTION NO. __________ 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF A TAX INCREMENT REVENUE NOTE 
(LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PROJECT), SERIES 2020, OF THE LA VISTA COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, FOR THE PURPOSE OF PAYING CERTAIN PROJECT COSTS IN 
CONNECTION WITH A REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT; PRESCRIBING THE FORM AND 
DETAILS OF SUCH NOTE AND THE COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS MADE BY THE 
AGENCY TO FACILITATE AND PROTECT THE PAYMENT THEREOF; AND PRESCRIBING 
OTHER MATTERS RELATING THERETO 
 __________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the City of La Vista (the “City”) has established a community development 
agency (the “Agency”) under Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised States of Nebraska, as 
amended (the “Act”);  
 
 WHEREAS, the Act prescribes the requirements and procedures for the planning and 
implementation of redevelopment projects; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission, the Redevelopment Area was previously declared to be blighted and substandard 
and in need of redevelopment pursuant to the Act; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Council previously adopted and the City has in place a comprehensive 
plan, which includes a general plan for development of the City within the meaning of Section 
18-2110 of the Act; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act and upon the recommendation of the Agency and of the 
Planning Commission, the City Council approved the Redevelopment Plan for the 
Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1 and including a multi-year mixed use 
redevelopment project (the “Mixed Use Redevelopment Project”) and related tax increment 
financing pursuant to Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 18-2147 to be developed in phases in the vicinity 
of 84th Street and Brentwood Boulevard;  
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the Act the Agency approved the Redevelopment Agreement, a 
redevelopment contract between the Agency and La Vista City Centre, LLC, a Nebraska limited 
liability company, and its assignee City Centre 2, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, 
(together, the “Redeveloper”), and authorized the Redeveloper to undertake all phases of the 
Mixed Use Redevelopment Project, including the Project (hereinafter defined), and related tax 
increment financing within the Project Area (hereinafter defined) in accordance with the Act; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Plan and Agreement provide, among other things, that 
the Agency will issue debt to be secured by moneys in the TIF Revenue Fund for the purpose of 
paying a portion of the Project Costs (hereinafter defined) for the Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in connection with commencement of an additional phase of the Mixed Use 
Redevelopment Project, it is necessary, desirable, advisable, and in the best interest of the 
Agency to issue the Community Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note (La Vista City 
Centre Project), Series 2020 (the “Note”), in the principal amount of $798,000 to pay a portion 



 

 

 
 
 -2- 

of the Project Costs, to pay the costs of issuing the Note, and to be issued and secured in the 
form and manner as hereinafter provided. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY, 
AS FOLLOWS:  

 
 

ARTICLE I 
 

DEFINITIONS 
 
 Section 1.1. Definitions of Words and Terms.  In addition to words and terms defined 
elsewhere in this Resolution, the following capitalized words and terms as used in this Resolution 
shall have the following meanings:  
 
 “Act” means the Community Development Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised 
Statutes of Nebraska, as amended. 
 
 “Agency” means the Community Development Agency of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 
 
 “Business Day” means a day on which the banking institutions in the City are scheduled 
in the normal course of operations to be open to the public. 
 
 “Chair” means the Chair of the Community Development Agency of the City of La Vista, 
Nebraska.  The Chair shall be the Mayor of the City of La Vista unless otherwise designated by 
the governing body of the Agency. 
 
 “City Administrator” means the Administrator of the City or the Administrator’s designee.   
 
 “City” means the City of La Vista, Nebraska.  
 
 “Clerk” means the Clerk of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 
 
 “Code” means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the applicable 
regulations of the Treasury Department proposed or promulgated thereunder. 
 
 “Council” means Council of the City of La Vista, Nebraska. 
 
 “County” means The County of Sarpy, in the State of Nebraska. 
 
 “Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount” means the aggregate principal amount of 
the Note issued and outstanding from time to time in accordance with the provisions of this 
Resolution, as reflected in the Note Register as provided in this Resolution. 
 
 “Date of Original Issue” means the date the Note is initially issued and delivered to the 
Purchaser. 
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 “Government Obligations” means direct obligations of, or obligations the principal of and 
interest on which are unconditionally guaranteed by, the United States of America. 
 
 “Mayor” means Mayor of the City. 
 
 “Note” means the Community Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue Note (La Vista 
City Centre Project), Series 2020, in an aggregate principal amount of $798,000 authorized and 
issued pursuant to this Resolution. 
 
 “Note Payment Date” means December 15 of each year, beginning on December 15, 
2022, (or such other periodic payment date or dates as may be approved and incorporated in the 
Note when issued, but not more frequently than semiannual payments) and ending on December 
15, 2036. 
 
 “Note Register” means the books for the registration, transfer and exchange of the Note 
kept at the office of the City. 
 
 “Permitted Investments” means any of the following securities and obligations, if and to 
the extent the same are at the time legal for investment of the City's moneys held in the funds and 
accounts referred to in Section 5.1 hereof: 
 

(a) United States Government Obligations; 
 

(b) bonds, notes or other obligations of the State of Nebraska, or any political 
subdivision of the State of Nebraska, that at the time of their purchase are rated in either of 
the two highest rating categories by a nationally recognized rating service; 

 
(c) repurchase agreements with any bank, bank holding company, savings 

and loan association, trust company, or other financial institution organized under the laws 
of the United States or any state, that are continuously and fully secured by any one or 
more of the securities described in clause (a) or (b) above and have a market value, 
exclusive of accrued interest, at all times at least equal to the principal amount of such 
repurchase agreement and are held in a custodial or trust account for the benefit of the 
City; 

 
(d) obligations of the Government National Mortgage Association, the 

Federal Financing Bank, the Federal Intermediate Credit Corporation, Federal Banks for 
Cooperatives, Federal Land Banks, Federal Home Loan Banks and Farmers Home 
Administration; 

 
(e) certificates of deposit, time deposits or other deposits, whether negotiable 

or nonnegotiable, issued by any bank or trust company organized under the laws of the 
United States or any state, provided that such certificates of deposit or time deposits shall 
be either (1) continuously and fully insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, 
or (2) continuously and fully secured by such securities as are described above in clauses 
(a), (b) or (d) above, which shall have a market value, exclusive of accrued interest, at all 
times at least equal to the principal amount of such certificate of deposit or time deposits; 
and 
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(f) any other securities or investments that are lawful for the investment of 
moneys held in such funds or accounts under the laws of the State of Nebraska. 

 
 “Planning Commission” means the Planning Commission of the City. 
 
 “Project” means that portion of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project for Lots 3, 4 and 5 
of La Vista City Centre, Replat Three, and the improvements identified in Exhibit B-2, which shall 
be and is hereby determined to be a separate redevelopment project under the Act. 
 
 “Project Area” means that portion of the Redevelopment Area described on Exhibit B-1. 
 
 “Project Costs” means the costs attributable to the Project and to work on any 
“redevelopment project,” as defined in the Act, that may be paid through TIF Revenues and which 
the Agency has agreed to pay under the Redevelopment Agreement with respect to the Project 
and such other costs allowed under the Redevelopment Plan and the Redevelopment Agreement, 
including those identified in Exhibit B-2. 
 
 “Project Fund” means the fund by that name described in Section 5.1 hereof. 
 
 “Purchaser” means the Redeveloper or such other party approved by the Chair of the 
Agency, as the original purchaser of the Note. 
 
 “Record Date” for the interest payable on any Note Payment Date means the 15th day 
(whether or not a Business Day) of the calendar month first preceding such Note Payment Date. 
 
 “Redeveloper” means La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, and 
its assignee with respect to the Project, City Centre 2, LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company. 
 
 “Redevelopment Area” means the 84th Street Redevelopment Area which the governing 
body of the City has found to be blighted and substandard pursuant to the Act. 
 
 “Redevelopment Agreement” means the Redevelopment Agreement between the 
Agency and La Vista City Centre LLC, a Nebraska limited liability company, and City Centre 2, 
LLC as assignee of La Vista City Centre, LLC with respect to the Project Area. 
 
 “Redevelopment Plan” means the redevelopment plan approved by the City for the 
Redevelopment Area, as amended by Amendment No. 1. 
 
 “Registered Owner” or “Note Owner” when used with respect to any Note means the 
person in whose name such Note is registered on the Note Register. 
 
 “Resolution” means this Resolution as from time to time amended in accordance with the 
terms hereof. 
 
 “Secretary” means the Secretary of the Agency.  The Secretary shall be the City Clerk of 
La Vista unless otherwise designated by the Agency governing body. 
 
 “State” means the State of Nebraska. 
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 “TIF Revenue Fund” means the fund by that name described by Section 5.1 hereof. 
 
 “TIF Revenues” means the moneys received from the County attributable to the increase 
in the current equalized assessed valuation of taxable real property in the Project Area over and 
above the initial equalized assessed value of each such unit of property in the Project Area, all as 
determined in accordance with the Redevelopment Plan and the Act as in effect on the date the 
Note is issued. 
 
 

ARTICLE II 
 

AUTHORIZATION OF NOTE 
 
 Section 2.1. Authorization of Note.  There is hereby authorized and directed to be 
issued a Note of the Agency, designated “Community Redevelopment Tax Increment Revenue 
Note (La Vista City Centre Project) Series 2020,” in the principal amount of $798,000, for the 
purpose of paying a portion of the Project Costs, and paying the costs of issuance of the Note.  
 
 Section 2.2. Description of the Note.  The Note shall be substantially in the form set 
forth in Exhibit A hereto, and shall be subject to registration, transfer and exchange as provided 
in Section 2.4 hereof.  The Note shall be dated the date of its initial issuance and delivery, shall 
mature on the final Note Payment Date (subject to prior prepayment as provided in Article III), 
and shall bear interest at the rate of 5.5% per annum, or such other rate of interest approved by 
the City Administrator or Chair. 
 
 The Note shall bear interest (computed on the basis of a 360-day year of twelve 30-day 
months), if any, from its issuance date or from the most recent interest payment date to which 
interest has been paid or duly provided for. 
 
 Section 2.3. Consideration for the Note.  Upon execution of the Note, it shall be 
registered in the name of the Purchaser and shall be delivered in consideration of payment of 
the Project Costs by or on behalf of the Purchaser. Evidence of payment of Project Costs shall 
be submitted to the City as such Project Costs are paid by or on behalf of the Purchaser. Prior 
to each Note Payment Date, evidence of payment of Project Costs submitted to the City shall be 
equal to or greater than the aggregate amount of principal and interest payments made on the 
Note. 
 
 Upon the third anniversary of the date of delivery of the Note to the Purchaser, if 
evidence of payment of total Project Costs submitted to the City is less than the original 
principal amount of the Note issued pursuant to this resolution, the principal amount of the Note 
shall be reduced so that the original principal amount of the Note issued pursuant to this 
Resolution is equal to the total Project Costs, and the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount 
of the Note reflected on the Note Register shall be reduced accordingly at such time.  In the 
event of a delay in completion of the Project or payment of Project Costs, the City Administrator 
may extend such three-year deadline for delivery of evidence of payment of Project Costs in the 
discretion of the City Administrator. No notation, replacement or reissuance of the Note shall be 
necessary in the event of a reduction in principal amount of the Note under the provisions of this 
Section 2.3. 
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 The records maintained by the Clerk shall be the official records of the Cumulative 
Outstanding Principal Amount for the Note for all purposes. 
 
 Section 2.4. Method and Place of Payment of Note.  The principal of and interest on 
the Note shall be payable in any coin or currency which, on the respective dates of payment 
thereof, is legal tender for the payment of debts due the United States of America. 
 
 Interest on the Cumulative Outstanding Principal Amount of the Note from the date of 
original issue or the most recent Payment Date to which interest has been paid or duly provided 
for on the Note, is payable on each Payment Date until the principal of the Note has been paid, 
whether at maturity or upon earlier redemption; provided, however, if any interest on the Note is 
in default, the Note shall bear interest from the date to which interest has been paid. 
 
 The principal and interest payable on the Note on any Note Payment Date shall be paid to 
the Registered Owner of such Note as shown on the Note Register at the close of business on the 
Record Date for such interest (a) by check or draft mailed to such Registered Owner, or (b) by 
electronic transfer to such Registered Owner upon written notice given to the Agency by such 
Registered Owner not less than 15 days prior to the Record Date for such interest, containing the 
electronic transfer instructions including the bank (which shall be in the continental United States), 
ABA routing number and account number to which such Registered Owner wishes to have such 
transfer directed.  Such electronic transfer notice shall be effective until such Registered Owner 
gives the Agency written notice to the contrary. 
 
 Section 2.5. Registration, Transfer and Exchange of Note.  The Agency covenants 
that it will, so long as the Note remains outstanding, cause to be kept at the office of the City 
books for the registration, transfer and exchange of the Note as herein provided.  The Note when 
issued shall be registered in the name of the Registered Owner thereof on the Note Register.   
 
 The Note may be transferred and exchanged only upon the Note Register as provided in 
this Section.  The Note is transferable only as permitted by the Agency in writing, and only upon 
the execution by such transferee of an investment letter substantially in a form approved by the 
Agency.   
 
 The Agency may deem and treat the person in whose name any Note is registered as the 
absolute owner of such Note, whether the Note is overdue or not, for the purpose of receiving 
payment of, or on account of, the principal of and interest on said Note and for all other purposes.  
All payments so made to any such Registered Owner or upon the Registered Owner's order shall 
be valid and effectual to satisfy and discharge the liability upon such Note to the extent of the sum 
or sums so paid, and the Agency shall not be affected by any notice to the contrary. 
 
 At reasonable times and under reasonable regulations established by the Agency, the 
Note Register may be inspected and copied by any Registered Owner (or a designated 
representative thereof). 
 
 Section 2.6. Execution, Authentication and Delivery of the Note.  Any Note may be 
signed by such persons who at the actual time of the execution of such Note are the proper 
officers to sign such Note although at the date of such Note such persons may not have been 
such officers.  The Chair and Secretary of the Agency are hereby authorized and directed to 
prepare and execute the Note.  The Agency shall deliver the Note to the Purchaser upon 
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satisfaction of conditions considered necessary and appropriate by the City Administrator and 
Chair. 
 
 Section 2.7. Mutilated, Destroyed, Lost and Stolen Note.  If (a) any mutilated Note is 
surrendered to the Agency, or the Agency receives evidence to its satisfaction of the destruction, 
loss or theft of any Note, and (b) there is delivered to the Agency such security or indemnity as 
may be required to save the Agency harmless, then, in the absence of notice to the Agency that 
such Note has been acquired by a bona fide purchaser, the Agency shall execute, register and 
deliver, in exchange for or in lieu of any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Note, a new Note 
of the same maturity and of like tenor and principal amount. 
 
 If any such mutilated, destroyed, lost or stolen Note has become or is about to become 
due and payable, the Agency in its discretion may, instead of issuing a new Note, pay such Note 
when due. 
 
 Upon the issuance of any new Note under this Section, the Agency may require the 
payment by the Registered Owner of a sum sufficient to cover any tax or other governmental 
charge that may be imposed in relation thereto and any other expenses (including the fees and 
expenses of the Agency) connected therewith. 
 
 Every new Note issued pursuant to this Section shall constitute a replacement of the prior 
obligation of the Agency, and shall be entitled to all the benefits of this Resolution equally and 
ratably with all other outstanding Note. 
 
 Section 2.8. Sale of Note.  The Sale of the Note to the Purchaser at a purchase price of 
100% of the principal amount of the Note, in consideration for the Redeveloper paying Project 
Costs in an amount equal to or greater than the principal amount of the Note, is hereby ratified 
and confirmed.  Delivery of the Note shall be made to the Purchaser as soon as practicable after 
the adoption of this Resolution, upon payment therefor in accordance with such terms of sale and 
satisfaction of conditions considered necessary and appropriate by the City Administrator and 
Chair. 
 
 Section 2.9.  Redemption of Note.  The Note is subject to redemption at the option of 
the Agency prior to the maturity thereof at any time as a whole or in part from time to time in 
such principal amount as the Agency shall determine, at a redemption price equal to 100% of 
the principal amount then being redeemed plus accrued interest thereon to the date fixed for 
redemption. 
 
 Section 2.10.  Determination of Outstanding Principal Amount of Note.  
Notwithstanding the amount indicated on the face of the Note, the Cumulative Outstanding 
Principal Amount of the Note shall be determined and maintained by the Clerk.  The Clerk shall 
make such notations in the Note Register as are required to reflect any redemptions of the Note 
from time to time.  The Redeveloper may examine the books of registry maintained by the Clerk 
upon request, and the Clerk shall grant such request as soon as reasonably practicable.   
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ARTICLE III 
 

TERMS AND PAYMENT 
 
 Section 3.1. Terms and Payment.  The Note shall be issued substantially in the form 
set forth in Exhibit A.  The Note shall be dated the date of its initial issuance and delivery, shall 
become due and shall bear interest as set forth below and on the face of the Note. 
 
 On each Note Payment Date, an amount equal to all amounts then on deposit in the TIF 
Revenue Fund shall be due and payable, first to interest due and the remainder to principal.  To 
the extent amounts in the TIF Revenue Fund are insufficient to pay all of the principal of or 
interest on the TIF Indebtedness prior to or on the final Note Payment Date, such deficiency 
shall be borne entirely by the Registered Owner of the Note and Redeveloper without recourse 
of any kind to the Agency or the City. 
 
 The Agency may prepay all or any portion of the Note at any time and from time to time 
without premium or penalty of any kind. 
 
 

ARTICLE IV 
 

SECURITY FOR THE NOTE 
 
 Section 4.1. Security for the Note.  The Note shall be a limited, special obligation of 
the Agency payable solely from and secured as to the payment of principal and interest, subject to 
the provisions of Section 4.2, by a pledge of the TIF Revenues and moneys in the Project Fund 
and no other moneys, revenues, funds or accounts.  The taxing power of the Agency and the City 
are not pledged to the payment of the Note either as to principal or interest.  The Note shall not 
constitute a general obligation of the Agency or the City, nor shall it constitute an indebtedness of 
the Agency or the City within the meaning of any constitutional or statutory provision, limitation or 
restriction. Payment of principal and interest on the Note shall be subject to reduction as 
described in Section 2.3 of this Resolution. 
 
 Section 4.2. Pledge of Certain Funds.  The moneys and securities now or hereafter 
held in, and moneys and securities to be deposited in the TIF Revenue Fund and the Project 
Fund, and all interest and earnings thereon and proceeds thereof are hereby pledged to secure 
the payment of the Note.  When the Note has been paid in full and discharged, then the 
requirements contained in this Resolution and the pledge of revenues made hereunder and all 
other rights granted hereby shall terminate. 
 
 Section 4.3. No Recourse.  Notwithstanding any other provisions of this Resolution, 
neither the Registered Owner of the Note nor the Redeveloper shall have any recourse of any 
kind against the Agency or the City in the event of that the TIF Revenues are insufficient to pay 
the principal of or interest on the Note for any reason whatsoever. 
 



 

 

 
 
 -9- 

ARTICLE V 
 

CREATION OF FUNDS AND ACCOUNTS; 
 DEPOSIT AND APPLICATION OF NOTE PROCEEDS 
 
 Section 5.1. Creation of Funds and Accounts.  There are hereby created and ordered 
to be established within the treasury of the City the following separate funds and accounts: 
 

(a) City of La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Project TIF Revenue Fund 
2020 (the “TIF Revenue Fund”). 

 
(b) City of La Vista, Nebraska, La Vista City Centre Project Fund 2020 (the 

“Project Fund”). 
 
 Such funds and accounts shall be segregated and kept separate and apart from all other 
moneys, revenues, funds and accounts of the City.  The TIF Revenue Fund and the Project Fund 
shall be maintained and administered in the manner provided in this Resolution so long as the 
Note remains outstanding hereunder. 
 
 Section 5.2. Deposit of Note Proceeds.  Any cash or monies received in exchange for 
the sale and delivery of the Note shall be deposited in the Project Fund. 
 
 Section 5.3. Application of Moneys in the Project Fund.  Moneys in the Project Fund 
shall be used solely for the purpose of paying the Project Costs and the costs and expenses 
incident to the issuance of the Note. 
 
 

ARTICLE VI 
 

DIVISION OF TAXES AND APPLICATION OF REVENUES 
 
 Section 6.1 Division of Taxes.  The effective date for the division of taxes with respect 
to the Project Area is hereby determined to be January 1, 2021, with taxes to be divided for a 
period of fifteen (15) years from and after such effective date.  
 
 Section 6.2. TIF Revenue Fund.   The moneys in the TIF Revenue Fund shall be 
administered and applied solely for the purposes and in the manner provided in this Resolution.  
The TIF Revenues shall be determined and collected in the manner provided by law.   
 
 All amounts paid and credited to the TIF Revenue Fund shall be expended and used for 
the sole purpose of paying costs of issuance of the Agency and City and then paying the principal 
of and interest on the Note as and when the same become due on each Note Payment Date or as 
otherwise provided in Section 3.1. 

 
 

ARTICLE VII 
 
 DEPOSIT AND INVESTMENT OF MONEYS 
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 Section 7.1. Deposit of Moneys.  Moneys in each of the funds and accounts created 
by and referred to in this Resolution and held by the Agency or the City shall be continuously and 
adequately secured as provided by the laws of the State and invested only in Permitted 
Investments. 
 
 Section 7.2. Investment of Moneys.  All earnings on any investments held in any fund 
shall accrue to and become a part of such fund. 

 
 

ARTICLE VIII 
 

ADDITIONAL NOTE 
 
 Section 8.1. Additional Note.   The Agency covenants and agrees that so long as the 
Note remains outstanding, the Agency will not issue any additional bonds, notes or debt payable 
from the TIF Revenue Fund or the Project Fund or any part thereof without the prior written 
consent of the Registered Owner. 
 
 

ARTICLE IX 
 

DEFAULT AND REMEDIES 
 
 Section 9.1. Acceleration of Maturity Upon Default.  The Agency covenants and 
agrees that if it defaults in the payment of the principal of or interest on the Note as the same 
becomes due on any Note Payment Date, then, at any time thereafter and while such default 
continues, the Registered Owner may by written notice to the Agency filed in the office of the 
Clerk or delivered in person to said Clerk, declare the principal of the Note then outstanding to be 
due and payable immediately, and upon any such declaration the Note shall become and be 
immediately due and payable, anything in this Resolution or in the Note contained to the contrary 
notwithstanding.  This provision, however, is subject to the condition that if at any time after the 
principal of said outstanding Note has been so declared to be due and payable, all arrears of 
interest upon all of said Note, except interest accrued but not yet due on such Note, and all 
arrears of principal upon all of said Note has been paid in full and all other defaults, if any, by the 
Agency under the provisions of this Resolution and under the provisions of the statutes of the 
State of Nebraska have been cured, then and in every such case the Registered Owner shall, 
rescind and annul such declaration and its consequences, but no such rescission or annulment 
shall extend to or affect any subsequent default or impair any rights consequent thereon.  
Notwithstanding the foregoing, failure by the Agency to pay any amounts due as principal or 
interest on any Note Payment Date that are in excess of the amounts available therefor in the TIF 
Revenue Fund shall not be deemed a default. 
 
 Section 9.2. Remedies.  The provisions of this Resolution, including the covenants and 
agreements herein contained, shall constitute a contract between the Agency and the Registered 
Owner.  Subject to the limitations set forth in Section 9.3, the Registered Owner shall have the 
following rights: 
 

(a) by mandamus or other suit, action or proceedings at law or in equity to enforce the 
rights of the Registered Owner against the Agency and its officers, agents and employees, and to 
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require and compel duties and obligations required by the provisions of this Resolution or by the 
constitution and laws of the State of Nebraska; 
 

(b) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or at law to require the Agency, its 
officers, agents and employees to account as if they were the trustees of an express trust; and 
 

(c) by suit, action or other proceedings in equity or at law to enjoin any acts or things 
which may be unlawful or in violation of the rights of the Registered Owner. 
 
 Section 9.3. Remedies Cumulative.  No remedy conferred herein upon the Registered 
Owner is intended to be exclusive of any other remedy, but each such remedy shall be cumulative 
and in addition to every other remedy and may be exercised without exhausting and without 
regard to any other remedy conferred herein.  No waiver of any default or breach of duty or 
contract by the Registered Owner shall extend to or affect any subsequent default or breach of 
duty or contract or shall impair any rights or remedies thereon.  No delay or omission of the 
Registered Owner to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such 
right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver of any such default or acquiescence therein.  
Every substantive right and every remedy conferred upon the Registered Owner by this 
Resolution may be enforced and exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed 
expedient.  In case any suit, action or proceedings taken by the Registered Owner on account of 
any default or to enforce any right or exercise any remedy has been discontinued or abandoned 
for any reason, or has been determined adversely to the Registered Owner, then, and in every 
such case, the Agency and the Registered Owner shall be restored to their former positions and 
rights hereunder, respectively, and all rights, remedies, powers and duties of the Registered 
Owner shall continue as if no such suit, action or other proceedings had been brought or taken. 
 
 

ARTICLE X 
 

MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
 
 Section 10.1. Amendments.  The rights and duties of the Agency and the Registered 
Owner, and the terms and provisions of the Note or of this Resolution, may be amended or 
modified at any time in any respect by Resolution of the Agency with the written consent of the 
Registered Owner, such consent to be evidenced by an instrument or instruments executed by 
the Registered Owner and duly acknowledged or proved in the manner of a deed to be recorded, 
and such instrument shall be filed with the Clerk. 
 
 Without notice to or the consent of the Registered Owner, the Agency may amend or 
supplement this Resolution for the purpose of curing any formal defect, omission, inconsistency or 
ambiguity therein or in connection with any other change therein which is not materially adverse to 
the interests of the Registered Owner. 
 
 Every amendment or modification of the provisions of the Note or of this Resolution, to 
which the consent of the Registered Owner is given, as above provided, shall be expressed in a 
Resolution adopted by the governing body of the Agency amending or supplementing the 
provisions of this Resolution and shall be deemed to be a part of this Resolution.  A certified copy 
of every such amendatory or supplemental Resolution, if any, and a certified copy of this 
Resolution shall always be kept on file in the office of the Clerk and shall be made available for 
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inspection by the Registered Owner or a prospective purchaser or owner of the Note authorized 
by this Resolution, and upon payment of the reasonable cost of preparing the same, a certified 
copy of any such amendatory or supplemental Resolution or of this Resolution will be sent by the 
Clerk to any such Registered Owner or prospective Registered Owner. 
 
 Any and all modifications made in the manner hereinabove provided shall not become 
effective until there has been filed with the Clerk a copy of the Resolution of the Agency, duly 
certified, as well as proof of any required consent to such modification by the Registered Owner.  
It shall not be necessary to note on any outstanding Note any reference to such amendment or 
modification.  
 
 Section 10.2. Payments Due on Days Other Than Business Days.  In any case where 
the date of maturity of principal of or interest on the Note or the date fixed for prepayment of any 
Note is not a Business Day, then payment of principal or interest need not be made on such date 
but may be made on the first succeeding Business Day with the same force and effect as if made 
on the date of maturity or the date fixed for prepayment, with no adjustment in accrued interest for 
the period between such prepayment date and such first succeeding Business Day. 
 
 Section 10.3. Notices, Consents and Other Instruments by Registered Owner.  Any 
notice, consent, request, direction, approval, objection or other instrument required by this 
Resolution to be signed and executed by the Registered Owner other than the assignment of the 
Ownership of the Note, may be in any number of concurrent writings of similar tenor and may be 
signed or executed by such Registered Owner in person or by agent appointed in writing.  Proof of 
the execution of any such instrument or of the writing appointing any such agent and of the 
ownership of the Note, if made in the following manner, shall be sufficient for any of the purposes 
of this Resolution, and shall be conclusive in favor of the Agency with regard to any action taken, 
suffered or omitted under any such instrument, namely: 
 

(a) The fact and date of the execution by any person of any such instrument may be 
proved by a certificate of any officer in any jurisdiction who by law has power to take 
acknowledgments within such jurisdiction that the person signing such instrument acknowledged 
before such officer the execution thereof, or by affidavit of any witness to such execution. 
 

(b) The fact of ownership of the Note, the amount or amounts, numbers and other 
identification of the Note, and the date of holding the same shall be proved by the Note Register. 
 
 Section 10.4. Further Authority.  The officers of the Agency, including the Chair and 
Secretary, are hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents and take such actions as 
they may deem necessary or advisable in order to carry out and perform the purposes of this 
Resolution and to make any changes or additions in this Resolution and the foregoing 
agreements, statements, instruments and other documents herein approved, authorized and 
confirmed which they determine to be in the Agency's best interest, and the execution or taking of 
such action shall be conclusive evidence of such determination. 
 
 Section 10.5. Severability.  If any section or other part of this Resolution or the Note is 
for any reason held invalid, the invalidity thereof shall not affect the validity of the other provisions 
of this Resolution.  
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 Section 10.6. Governing Law.  This Resolution shall be governed exclusively by and 
constructed in accordance with the applicable laws of the State.  
 
 Section 10.7. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force from 
and after its passage by the governing body of the Agency. 
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 PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 19th DAY OF MAY, 2020, BY THE MAYOR AND 
COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, ACTING AS THE COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 
 
 
(Seal) 
 
 
ATTEST:      ___________________________________ 
         Chair 
 
 
_________________________________ 
  Secretary 
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 EXHIBIT A 
 
 [FORM OF NOTE] 
 
This Note may be transferred only to a bank, other financial institution or accredited 
investors (as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D of the Securities Act of 1933). 
 
Registered Registered 
No. 1 $798,000 
 (subject to reduction as described herein) 
 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
STATE OF NEBRASKA 

 
CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

ACTING AS THE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

 
TAX INCREMENT REVENUE NOTE 

(LA VISTA CITY CENTRE PROJECT) 
SERIES 2020 

 
 Interest Rate Maturity Date    Issue Date  
 
 ___% December 15, 202__ ___________ __, 2020 
   
REGISTERED OWNER: __________________________ 
 
PRINCIPAL AMOUNT:  SEE SCHEDULE 1 ATTACHED HERETO 
 
 All capitalized terms used in this Note and not otherwise defined herein shall have the 
meanings set forth for such terms in the resolution authorizing the issuance of this Note adopted 
by the Agency on May ___, 2020 (the “Resolution”). 
 
 The COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF LA VISTA, 
NEBRASKA, a municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Nebraska (the 
“Agency”), acting as a community development agency pursuant to the Community 
Development Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, for value 
received, hereby promises to pay, but solely from certain specified tax revenues and other funds 
hereinafter specified, to the Registered Owner named above, or registered assigns, on the Date 
of Maturity stated above (or earlier as hereinafter referred to), the Principal Amount, without 
need for presentation or surrender, at the office of the registrar and paying agent herefor, the 
Clerk of the City of La Vista, Nebraska (the “Registrar”), and in like manner to pay interest on 
the outstanding principal amount at the Rate of Interest stated above, calculated on the basis of 
a 360-day year consisting of twelve, 30-day months, from the Date of Original Issue stated 
above, or the most recent interest payment date to which interest has been paid or duly 
provided for, as specified below, to maturity or earlier redemption, payable annually on 
December 15 of each year until payment in full of such Principal Amount, beginning 
__________, 201_, by check or draft mailed to the Registered Owner hereof as shown on the 
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bond registration books maintained by the City Clerk on the 15th day of the month preceding the 
month in which the applicable interest payment date occurs, at such Owner’s address as it 
appears on such bond registration books.  The principal of this Bond and the interest hereon are 
payable in any coin or currency which on the respective dates of payment thereof is legal tender 
for the payment of debts due the United States of America. 
 
 Interest shall be due and payable on December 15 of each year, beginning on December 
15, 201__, and ending on December 15, 20___.  Payments are to be applied first to interest due 
and the remainder to principal.  The principal and interest payable on this Note on any payment 
date shall be paid to the person in whose name this Note is registered at the close of business on 
the 15th day (whether or not a business day) of the calendar month first preceding such payment 
date (a) by check or draft mailed by the Agency to such Registered Owner, or (b) by electronic 
transfer to such registered owner upon written notice given to the Agency by such Registered 
Owner not less than 15 days prior to such record date for such interest, containing the electronic 
transfer instructions including the bank (which shall be in the continental United States), ABA 
routing number and account number to which such registered owner wishes to have such transfer 
directed.  The principal of and interest on this Note shall be payable in lawful money of the United 
States of America. 
 
 This Note is a duly authorized Note of the Agency designated “Tax Increment Revenue 
Note (La Vista City Centre Project), Series 2020.”  The Note is being issued for the purpose of 
paying a portion of the Project Costs in connection with the Project that is the subject of the 
Redevelopment Agreement between the City and La Vista City Centre, LLC, and paying costs 
related to the issuance of the Note, under the authority of and in full compliance with the 
constitution and laws of the State of Nebraska, including particularly the Community Development 
Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, as amended, and pursuant 
to the Resolution. This Note has been issued by the Agency to aid in financing a redevelopment 
project, as such term is defined in the Community Development Law, Chapter 18, Article 21, 
Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, as amended. 
 
 The records maintained by the City Clerk as to the principal amount issued and principal 
amounts paid on this Bond shall be the official records of the outstanding principal amount of this 
Note for all purposes. The original stated principal amount of this Note and the Outstanding 
Principal Amount is subject to reduction as described in Section 2.3 of the Resolution, and no 
replacement note need be issued in the event of such reduction. 
 
 At its option, the Agency may prepay all or any portion of the Note at any time and from 
time to time without premium or penalty of any kind.  The Note is subject to redemption and 
payment in accordance with the terms and conditions as set forth in the Resolution. 
 
 The Note is a special obligation of the Agency payable solely from and secured as to the 
payment of principal and interest by a pledge of (a) TIF Revenues deposited in the TIF Revenue 
Fund, and (b) moneys in the Project Fund, all as more fully provided in the Resolution. 
 
 The taxing power of the Agency and the City are not pledged to the payment of the Note 
either as to principal or interest.  The Note shall not constitute a general obligation of the Agency 
or the City, nor shall it constitute an indebtedness of the Agency or the City within the meaning of 
any constitutional, statutory or charter provision, limitation or restriction.  Reference is made to the 
Resolution for a description of the covenants and agreements made by the Agency with respect to 
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the collection, segregation and application of the TIF Revenues to pay the Note, the nature and 
extent of the security for the Note, the rights, duties and obligations of the Agency with respect 
thereto, and the rights of the Registered Owner thereof.  
 
 Reference is hereby made to the Resolution, a copy of which is on file in the office of the 
City Clerk, and to all of the provisions of which each Owner of this Note by its acceptance hereof 
hereby assents, for definitions of terms; the description of and the nature and extent of the 
security for this Note; the TIF Revenues pledged to the payment of the principal of and interest on 
this Note; the nature and extent and manner of enforcement of the pledge; the conditions upon 
which the Resolution may be amended or supplemented with or without the consent of the Owner 
of this Note; the rights, duties and obligations of the Agency, the City and the Registrar 
thereunder; the terms and provisions upon which the liens, pledges, charges, trusts and 
covenants made therein may be discharged at or prior to the maturity or redemption of this Note, 
and this Note thereafter no longer be secured by the Resolution. 
 
 This Note is subject to redemption prior to maturity, at the option of the Agency, in whole 
or in part at any time at a redemption price equal to 100% of the principal amount being 
redeemed, plus accrued interest on such principal amount to the date fixed for redemption.  
Reference is hereby made to the Resolution for a description of the redemption procedures and 
the notice requirements pertaining thereto. 
 
 This Note may be transferred and exchanged only upon the Note Register as provided in 
the Resolution.  This Note is transferable only to banks, other financial institutions or accredited 
investors (as defined in Rule 501 of Regulation D of the Securities Act of 1933) and only upon the 
execution by such transferee of an investment letter substantially in the form attached to the 
Resolution.  Upon surrender hereof at the principal office of the Agency, the Agency shall transfer 
or exchange this Note for a new Note of the same maturity and in the same principal amount as 
the principal amount outstanding on this Note at such time. The Agency may deem and treat the 
person in whose name this Note is registered on the Note Register as the absolute owner hereof 
for the purpose of receiving payment of, or on account of, the principal or redemption price hereof 
and interest due hereon and for all other purposes. 
 
 This Note shall not be valid or become obligatory for any purpose or be entitled to any 
security or benefit under the Resolution until the Certificate of Authentication hereon has been 
executed by the Agency. 
 
 IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED AND DECLARED that all acts, conditions and things required 
to exist, happen and be performed precedent to and in the issuance of the Note have existed, 
happened and been performed in due time, form and manner as required by law, and that before 
the issuance of the Note, provision has been duly made for the collection and segregation of the 
TIF Revenues and for the application of the same as hereinbefore provided.  
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA, has executed this Note.  
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF 
THE CITY OF LA VISTA, NEBRASKA 

This Note is the Note of the issue 
described in the within-mentioned  By:____________________________________ 
Resolution.        Chair 
 
Registration Date:  __________, 2020 
      

        ATTEST: 
  
 By: ___________________________________ 
         Secretary 
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ASSIGNMENT 
 
 
 FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto 
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 Print or Type Name, Address and Social Security Number 
 or other Taxpayer Identification Number of Transferee 
 
the within Note and all rights thereunder, and hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints                            
agent to transfer the within Note on the books kept by the City for the registration thereof, with full 
power of substitution in the premises. 
 
 
Dated: _______________    ___________________________________ 
       NOTICE: The signature to this assignment 

must correspond with the name of the 
Registered Owner as it appears upon the 
face of the within Note in every particular. 

 
       Signature Guaranteed By: 
 
                   ___________________________________ 
       [Name of Eligible Guarantor Institution (as 

defined by SEC Rule 17Ad-15 (12 CFR 
240.17Ad-15) or any similar rule which the 
City deems appropriate)] 

 
 
       By 

___________________________________ 
       Title: 

___________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]  
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 EXHIBIT B-1 
 
 
  
 
 BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION OF THE PROJECT AREA 
 
 The Project Area shall include all real property that is (1) within the boundaries described 
as follows and (2) also situated within the corporate limits of the City, and no other real property: 
 
 

LOTS 3, 4, AND 5 OF LA VISTA CITY CENTRE, REPLAT THREE, IN THE CITY 
OF LA VISTA, SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA 
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 EXHIBIT B-2 
 
 DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT COSTS 
 
   
 All eligible costs payable from the proceeds of TIF Indebtedness pursuant to the Act 
including, without limitation, the following: 
 
 Description Estimated Costs 
 

Land & Structures  $1,667,511 
Façade Enhancements, Additional Glazing,  
     Upgraded Windows  $366,034 
Public Impr. - Sidewalks, Landscaping,  
     Street FF&E, Arch Lighting  $13,015 
Sitework - Site Utilities & Site Prep  $471,248 
TIF Capitalized Interest and Closing Costs $165,830 
Contractor Fee  $145,880 
Contingency  $469,599 
Design - Architecture / Engineering  $212,620 
Redeveloper Fee  $388,263 
 
Other costs as allowed under the Act 
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TAX INCREMENT 

FINANCING ALLOCATION 

For 

Lots 3, 4 and 5 of La Vista City Centre, Replat Three 
at 

La Vista City Centre 
Application to the  

La Vista Development Agency 

 
City Centre 2, LLC  

 
May 2020 
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Tax Increment Financing (TIF) Allocation for 

Lots 3, 4 and 5 of La Vista City Centre, Replat 3 
 

TIF Allocation under 2016 La Vista City Centre Tax Increment Financing Application as supplemented 
(“Supplement”). 

 
 

Project Name: La Vista City Centre Lots 3-5, Replat 3 (collectively, the “Project”) 
 
 Project #1: Lot 3 Starbucks Coffee Free-Standing Building (“Starbucks”) 
 
 Project #2: Lot 5 Chili’s Grill and Bar Multi-Tenant Building (“Chili’s Building”) 
 
 Project #3: Lot 4 Parking Lot collectively serving the Project (“Parking Lot”) 

 
Project Legal Description: Lots 3, 4, and 5 of La Vista City Centre, Replat 3 
  
Project Address: New addresses to be designated.  

 
Property Owner/Applicant: City Centre 2, LLC Owner Address: 222 S 15th St #1404s 
                          Omaha, NE 68102 

 
Estimated Total Project Cost: $6,712,494.00 TIF Allocation: $798,000.00 
              (For Projects #1-3 in the aggregate)                     (Request for Projects #1-3 in the aggregate) 

 
Total TIF (All Phases): $37,428,500.001 
Cumulative TIF Utilized Prior to this Allocation: $13,534,848.002 
Remaining TIF Allocation After this Allocation: $23,095,652.00 

 
New Construction: Yes (yes or no)  
   SF Building:  

 Project #1 (Starbucks): 2,516 SF 

 Project #2 (Chili’s Building): 11,741 SF 

 Project #3 (Parking Lot): 68,241SF 

 
Rehabilitation: No (yes or no) Lot/Parcel Size: 

Lot 3 – 17,275 SF or 0.40 AC 

Lot 4 – 68,241 SF or 1.57 AC 

Lot 5 – 14,666 SF or 0.34 AC 

LIHTC Project No  (yes or no)  

Market-Rate Project Yes  (yes or no) 

Historic Tax Credit Project No  (yes or no) 
 

1 The total available TIF for the Redevelopment will increase from $37,428,500 to $39,958,422 pursuant to that certain Second Amendment to 
Redevelopment Agreement and other documentation approved on March 3, 2020 in connection with larger event venue once finalized. 
2 The TIF Allocation Application for the Event Venue in the amount of $2,931,153 has been approved though not deemed effective. 
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Current Use: Vacant Lot (previously vacant Shopping Center) Proposed Use: Mixed-Use 

 
Current Zoning:  MU-CC Mixed Use City Centre District Proposed Zoning: MU-CC 

 
 
Project Schedule: 
 
    Project #1 (Starbucks): 

 
Commencement:  Anticipated Spring 2020. 
Substantial Completion: Anticipated Winter 2020. 
 
Project #2 (Chili’s Building): 
 
Commencement:  Anticipated Summer 2020. 
Substantial Completion: Anticipated Spring 2021. 
 
Project #3 (Parking Lot): 
 
Commencement:  Anticipated Spring 2020. 
Substantial Completion: Anticipated Winter 2020. 
 

Current & Proposed Real Estate Tax:  

Summary:  
 

Base Year of 2020, Division Date of 2021. 

 Project #1 and Project #3 (Starbucks and Parking Lot combined): 
 

Current Annual Tax Payment: $7,895.63   
Current Annual Taxable Valuation: $342,743.00* 
*Estimated portion of current assessed tax parcel (Tax Parcel: 011600720). 

 
Projected, Post Development Tax Payment: $28,811.00 (increment of $20,916.00). 
Projected, Post Dev Taxable Valuation: $1,250,673.88 (increment of $907,930.88). 

  
 Project #2 (Chili’s Building): 

 
Current Annual Tax Payment: $3,346.67. 
Current Annual Taxable Valuation: $145,272.00.* 
*Estimated based on current assessed tax parcel (Tax Parcel: 011599664). 
 
Projected, Post Dev Tax Payment: $72,275.00 (increment of $68,927.00). 
Projected, Post Dev Taxable Valuation: $3,137,341.49 (increment of $2,992,069.49). 
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NARRATIVE 

 
I. PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

 
Project #1 (Starbucks):   Applicant intends to develop Lot 3, La Vista City Centre, Replat 3 as 

part of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project approved with 84th Street Redevelopment Plan Amendment No. 1 
and related documents in August 2016. This Project #1 shall consist of an approximate 2,516 square foot free-
standing Starbucks Coffee including a drive-thru lane, outdoor seating area and related improvements developed 
by Applicant. 

 
Project #2 (Chili’s Building):  Applicant intends to develop Lot 5, La Vista City Centre, Replat 3 as 

part of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project approved with 84th Street Redevelopment Plan Amendment No. 1 
and related documents in August 2016. This Project #2 shall consist of 11,741 square foot multi-tenant building 
to include a Chili’s Grill and Bar with outdoor seating area and related improvements developed by Applicant. 

 
Project #3 (Parking Lot):  Applicant intends to develop Lot 4, La Vista City Centre, Replat 3 as 

part of the Mixed Use Redevelopment Project, approved with 84th Street Redevelopment Plan Amendment No. 1 
and related documents in August 2016. This Project #3 shall be developed into a Parking Lot that shall collectively 
serve the Projects of this Application, as well as Lot 2, La Vista City Centre, Replat 1, also within the Mixed Use 
Redevelopment Project Area, pursuant to that certain First Amendment of and Supplement to Declaration of 
Easements, Covenants, Conditions and Restriction for La Vista City Centre, recorded December 31, 2019 as 
Instrument 2019-32977.  

 
 The improvements of the Project shall comply with the Design Guidelines vested in the Redevelopment 

and Subdivision Agreements and shall be consistent with the Redevelopment and Subdivision Agreements, as 
amended. The Applicant shall install the sidewalks, street furniture, and sidewalk landscaping with the 
development of the building consistent with a Master Streetscape Plan provided by the Applicant. 

The preliminary proposed site plan and elevations for the Project and related improvements are attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by this reference. The Applicant has contracted with Slate 
Architecture for Architectural Services and Olsson for civil, survey, & public improvement design and 
construction administration for the Project. 

 
II. PROJECT COSTS & TIF ALLOWABLE EXPENSES 

The site and building construction cost breakdown includes preconstruction, site development costs, 
and acquisition costs. The total private costs for the Project is estimated to be approximately $6,712,494.00 
and is illustrated in the Project Sources & Uses of Funds attached hereto as Exhibit “B” and by this reference 
made a part hereof, along with TIF Eligible Expenses are attached hereto as  Exhibit “C”  and by this reference 
made a part hereof. 

 
 

III. PRO-FORMA - PROFIT/LOSS, CASH FLOW STATEMENTS, & STATEMENT 
OF NEED 

An Income Statement of the Project illustrating projected cash flows and ROI analysis is included herein 
as Exhibit “D”, which outlines the projected return on invested capital (ROI) with respect to the proposed 
Project and related improvements. 

 
Without TIF Financing, the Project would be financially infeasible. With TIF Financing, the 

Project will enhance returns to an acceptable level for the Applicant.  
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IV. CLOSING STATEMENT 

In accordance with the 2016 TIF Application submitted for the entire development, as updated 
pursuant to the Supplement, the Project components continue to comply with the applicable requirements 
which include meeting the Mandatory Criteria and Cost Benefit Analysis outlined in that 2016 
Application and updated in connection with the Supplement. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted,  
 

 

City Centre 2, LLC,  
a Nebraska Limited Liability Company 

 

APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS: 

 
A. Preliminary Site Plans & Elevations 
B. Estimated Sources and Uses of Funds 
C. TIF Eligible Expenses 
D. Estimated Income Statement 
E. Estimated Investment/ROI Analysis 
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EXHIBIT A  
PROJECT SITE PLAN 
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PROJECT #1 
 

STARBUCKS 
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PROJECT #2 

CHILI’S BUILDING 
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PROJECT #3 

PARKING LOT 
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EXHIBIT B 
 

PROJECT SOURCES AND USES OF FUNDS 
 

La Vista City Centre 5/11/2020
Lot 3-5 Retail Use Commercial

% of Cost Acquisition
Equity 31% $2,055,774 Land 36,203          SF $30.00 $1,086,078

Land 18,295          SF $30.00 $532,864
Debt 56% $3,756,720 Due Dil/Closing Reconcil iation 3% $48,568

Acquisition Total $1,667,511
TIF/PACE (Estimated Net Proceeds) 13% $900,000

Hard Costs
Total Sources of Funds $6,712,494 Site Work 1                    LS $450,000

Shell 2,516           SF $219 $550,000
TI/LC Costs (Negotiated) 2,516           SF $79 $200,000
Shell 11,525         SF $113 $1,300,000
TI/LC Costs 6,609           SF $50 $330,450
Chili's TI/LC (Negotiated) 4,916           SF $183 $900,000

Hard Cost Total $3,730,450

Soft Costs
Design $166,398
Financing Fee 0.5% $22,186
TIF/PACE Fees & Expenses (Netted with Proceeds) $0
Interest Carry 5.0% $221,865
Legal & Accounting $18,489
Project Management Fee $27,733
Acquisition / Development Fee $388,263
Contingency $469,599

Soft Cost Total $1,314,533

Total Uses of Funds $6,712,494

Sources & Uses of Funds
Sources of Funds Uses of Funds

CITY+VENTURES 
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EXHIBIT C 
PROJECT ESTIMATED TIF ELIGIBLE EXPENSES 

 
 

 

  

TIF Eligible Expenses 

Acquisition 

lots 3&4 

lot 5 

Total Acqui.sition 

Hard Costs 

Fa, ade Enhancements, Addit ional Glazing, Upgraded Wi ndows 

Public lmpr. - Sidewalks, l andscaping, Street FF& E, Arch lighting 

Sitework - Site Ut ilities & Site Prep 

Total Hard Costs 

Soft Costs 
TIF Capitalized Interest & Closing Costs, Loan Fee 

Contractor Fee 

Contingency 

Design - Architecture/ Engineering; Legal/Project M anagement 
Developer Fee 

Total Hard Costs 

f otal TIF Eligible Expenses 

S1,102,195 
S565,316 

S1,667,511 

$366,034 

S13,015 
$471,248 
$850,297 

S165,830 
S145,880 
$469,599 
S212,620 
$388,263 

S1,382,192 

s3,900,000 I 
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EXHIBIT D 
PROJECT ESTIMATED INCOME STATEMENT / ROI ANALYSIS 

 

 

CITY+VENTURES 
La Vist a City Centre CONFIDENTIAL On11: 05/09/20 

Lo t 4 & 5 Retail use commercial INOOMf STATEMENT 

Opc.r.-tirclncome: (.o~o ! xp. Y= l Yoor 1 Yoo, J Yc,or4 Y«Jr S 

o,.K~ tion / - A,.o (SFl ,..,;,, Rt YM.111> llet1t/SF '"~ ' hilt/ SF ,.,.w, ll~ t/SF ll~11, hilt/ SF s,,.w, 

ComrnNO~ 

Lot 3~ 

H 450 Sr.:;ar;,uck~ • St;and Alol'IC 2.516 $43.00 $10U8S S43.00 $106,188 $43.00 $ 10S,1&8 $43.00 $108.188 $43.00 $108,188 

Lot 5: 

C SCIO Chili'~ 4.916 S3U1 51.9!,282 $39.88 $196,064 $40.SS $ 200,965 $41.90 S205,!Hl9 $42.9S $211,139 

A 550 Ten1nt 2 • Lot S 81$ 3.305 52S.OO SS<,625 $25.63 $84,691 $26.27 $86,SOS $26.92 $88,978 $27.60 59 1,20 3 

• 600 T cn1nt 3 • Lot S 81$ 3.305 52S.OO $8<,625 $25.63 $84,691 526.27 $86,SOS $26.92 $88,978 527.60 $9 1,20 3 

NNfl' b peti~ Reoowiy 9',326 $94,873 595,429 $95,652 $96,575 

ComrnNCi~ GPI SS5t046 $5-68,505 5S7S,19S SS87,786 $598,307 

\':;ancy 8.01' {S4!,724) ($45,480) (546,256) ($47.023) {$47,865) 

Gron h:on-c 14,042 SSU ,322 $523,025 $531,9'3 $540,763 ssso, .. 3 1 

Ope.re-tire bpc.ns,cs: Ye ar 1 Yo::ar2 Ye ar 3 Vu r 4 Vear 5 

OtUC,U, cio~ "' .,,.,,, CO$t/SF Cort CO,,/SF C.# CO$t/SF CO$t COn/SF ,." Co:t/SF CO$: 

Mara,eme.n~ F« 4.0'.< $1.22 s 1;,102 $1.24 $17,430 S1.27 $17,766 Sl.27 $17,766 S131 S18~ 

Util i:ic ~ ,..,. 50.7' Sl 0,919 S0.79 $11,028 S0.79 Su . u s so.s o SU .250 so.st SU.~2 

Maifft/Sueee!ie.lR!:fair,: ,..,. 50.SS SUS9 so.s• SS,271 S0.59 SS,3S4 50.60 SS.437 S0.6 1 $8,522 

Gro1nd~/Maint Contract: ,..,. S0.19 S<,730 50.20 $2,757 50.20 $ 2,765 50.l0 S2.812 50.20 $2,641 

~ :;ur-ancc 0.0'.< $0.19 S<,730 50.19 $2,730 S0.19 $ 2,730 S0.19 $2,730 so~• $2,730 

Ru lE:;ta~ f ;a);o:~ 0.0'.< $ 3.75 SS<,658 $3.75 SS2,65S $ 3.75 S52,658 S3.7S S52,65S S3.7S $ 52,658 

Exom / lot 2i4) Rul E~ ~ c Taxc ~ 50.00 so 50.00 so S0.00 so 50.00 so 50.00 so 

Ope.-etii,g b l)efl$11:$ $94,326 S!M,873 $95,429 S9S,652 S9'6,S7S 

$6.72 $6.76 s~.s o S.~.81 $6.SS 

Nel Oe!!ati!J: lncome $41! 996 $428~ 2 $4.361S13 $44S11U $453~ I 
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ROI Analysis - Statement of Need       
        

Description      Project With TIF 
Project 

Without TIF    
        
TIF/PACE Proceeds    $900,000  $0    
Debt    $3,756,720  $3,756,720    
Equity    $2,055,774  $2,955,774    
Total Project       $6,712,494  $6,712,494            
Cash Flow Before Taxes    7.14% 4.97%   
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